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From: Herman, Crystal

To: Rivera, Julie A

Subject: Fw: LACC

Date: Thursday, October 21, 2021 2:44:10 PM
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ENGL_Grad course adds.pdf
LEAD_ core add.pdf

LEAD_ block add.pdf
MUSC_dearee plan change.pdf
PSYC_1303 pre-req.pdf
PSYC_dearee plan update.pdf

Julie,

Here are the LACC proposals that were approved at our last meeting. Please use this email as
my and Denis' signature.

Crystal @. Hgrman A.F.19.

Associate Dean, College of Liberal Arts
Liberal Arts Curriculum Committee Chair
Associate Professor, Costume Design
Department of Theatre & Dance
University of Texas at El Paso

Liberal Arts Office:
Liberal Arts Building room 347
(915) 747-5781

Theatre & Dance Office:
Fox Fine Arts Building Room 271
(915) 747-7853

From: Ohearn, Denis A

Sent: Thursday, October 21, 2021 2:40 PM
To: Herman, Crystal

Subject: Re: LACC

Hi Crystal,

| approve all of these proposals.

Denis
UTEP Denis O'Hearn
Dean of Liberal Arts
Professor of Sociology

College of Liberal Arts
The University of Texas at El Paso
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UNDERGRADUATE CURRICULUM CHANGE MEMO

Date: September 1, 2021

From: Joseph M. Ortiz, Department of English

Through: Brian Yothers, Chair of the Department of English
Through: Denis O’Hearn, Dean of the College of Liberal Arts

To: Crystal Herman, Chair, Undergraduate Curriculum Committee

Proposal Title:  Degree plan changes for English & American Literature major

The literature faculty would like to propose two changes to the degree plan for English &
American Literature. These changes will allow more flexibility in the major, particularly in
light of the requirements imposed by Senate Bill 25. Moreover, these changes will allow
students to tailor their programs better to fit their research and professional goals.

First, we would allow a maximum of two 2000-level courses to count toward the major.
Currently the major does not allow any 2000-level courses, which is out of line with most
COLA programs. The current policy creates unnecessary difficulties for our students,
especially transfer students, who in most cases must fit all 36 credit-hours in the major
within their last two years of study.

Second, we would remove the “Additional Area” requirement which requires students to
complete 3 courses in one of five areas (e.g., British Literature before 1800). While this
requirement was originally designed to encourage specialization, it does not do so in
practice and even prevents students from developing more meaningful specializations. The
requirement also creates unnecessary scheduling difficulties which we have until now
managed by allowing substitutions.





Degree Plan

Required Credits: 120

Course List
Code Title
Minor Required
This program requires the selection of a minor.
University Core Curriculum
Complete the University Core Curriculum requirements.

English and American Literature Major

Theory:

ENGL 3300 Intro. to Literary Studies

or ENGL 4314 Literary Criticism
Shakespeare:

ENGL 3320 Shakespeare

or ENGL 3321 Shakespeare's Plays and Poetry

Cultural Studies:
Select one of the following:

ENGL 3302 Literature and Film

ENGL 3309 Detective Fiction

ENGL 3310 Chicana/o Literature

ENGL 3315 African American Literature
ENGL 3316 Native American Literature
ENGL 3317 Postcolonial Literature

ENGL 3325 Literature of the Bible

ENGL 3327 Jewish American Literature
ENGL 3328 Holocaust Literature and Film
ENGL 3331 World Literature

ENGL 3341 History of Form I

ENGL 3360 Women in Literature

ENGL 3371 Southwestern Literature
ENGL 3374 Folklore Of Mexican American

American Lit Through 1900:
Select one of the following:

ENGL 3311 American Literature to 1865
ENGL 4316 Am. Nonfiction/Poetry To 1900
ENGL 4317 American Fiction To 1900
ENGL 4350 Maj Am. Writer(s) through 1900

American Lit Since 1900:
Select one of the following:

ENGL 3312 Am. Literature 1865 to Present
ENGL 3344 Am. Poetry 1900 to Present
ENGL 4318 Early 20TH Cent Am. Fiction

Hours

18

42





ENGL 4319
ENGL 4322
ENGL 4351

British Lit Through 1800:
Select one of the following:

ENGL 3318
ENGL 3319
ENGL 3323
ENGL 3329
ENGL 3330
ENGL 4308
ENGL 4309
ENGL 4347

British Lit Since 1800:
Select one of the following:

ENGL 3304
ENGL 3333
ENGL 3337
ENGL 4325
ENGL 4348
ENGL 4349

Course List
Title
Am. Fiction 1945 to Present
The American Drama
Maj Am Writer(s) since 1900

British Literature Before 1485
Sixteenth-Cent. Prose & Poetry
17th Century Prose and Poetry
Early Modern British Drama
Restoration & 18th Century Lit
Chaucer

Milton

British Novel thru 18th Cent

Gothic Literature

Romantic Literature
Victorian Literature

British Drama Since 1880
British Novel: 19th Century
British Novel: 20th Century

Hours





Course List

Code Title Hours
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Major Electives:
Select nine-fifteen additional hours of the following (a maximum of six hours from 2000-level): 915
ENGL 2311 English Literature
ENGL 2312 English Literature
ENGL 2313 Intro to American Fiction
ENGL 2314 Intro to American Drama
ENGL 2318 Intro to American Poetry
ENGL 3300 Intro. to Literary Studies
ENGL 3301 Literary Studies
ENGL 3302 Literature and Film
ENGL 3304 Gothic Literature
ENGL 3309 Detective Fiction
ENGL 3310 Chicana/o Literature
ENGL 3311 American Literature to 1865
ENGL 3312 Am. Literature 1865 to Present
ENGL 3316 Native American Literature
ENGL 3317 Postcolonial Literature
ENGL 3318 British Literature Before 1485
ENGL 3319 Sixteenth-Cent. Prose & Poetry
ENGL 3320 Shakespeare
ENGL 3321 Shakespeare's Plays and Poetry
ENGL 3323 17th Century Prose and Poetry

ENGL 3325 Literature of the Bible





Course List

Title Hours
ENGL 3327 Jewish American Literature
ENGL 3328 Holocaust Literature and Film
ENGL 3329 Early Modern British Drama
ENGL 3330 Restoration & 18th Century Lit
ENGL 3331 World Literature
ENGL 3333 Romantic Literature
ENGL 3337 Victorian Literature
ENGL 3341 History of Form I
ENGL 3344 Am. Poetry 1900 to Present
ENGL 3360 Women in Literature
ENGL 3371 Southwestern Literature
ENGL 3374 Folklore Of Mexican American
ENGL 4308 Chaucer
ENGL 4309 Milton
ENGL 4314 Literary Criticism
ENGL 4316 Am. Nonfiction/Poetry To 1900
ENGL 4317 American Fiction To 1900
ENGL 4318 Early 20TH Cent Am. Fiction
ENGL 4319 Am. Fiction 1945 to Present
ENGL 4322 The American Drama
ENGL 4325 British Drama Since 1880
ENGL 4340 Advanced Literary Studies
ENGL 4347 British Novel thru 18th Cent
ENGL 4348 British Novel: 19th Century
ENGL 4349 British Novel: 20th Century
ENGL 4350 Maj Am. Writer(s) through 1900
ENGL 4351 Maj Am Writer(s) since 1900
Open Electives
Select additional hours to complete a total of one hundred twenty hours
Foreign Language
Select six credit of Foreign Language. All six credits must be in the same language sequence. ! 6
Block Electives
Complete twelve upper-division hours from the blocks below, with three to six hours in each 12

Total Hours 120
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COLLEGE DEAN
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GRADUATE CURRICULUM CHANGE MEMO

Date: September 27, 2021
From: Dr. Jonna Perrillo, English
Through: Dr. Brian Yothers, Chair, English

Through: Dr. Denis O'Hearn, Dean, College

To: Dr. Aaron Velasco, Chair, Graduate Council

Proposal Title:  Add courses to Graduate Certificate in Teaching English

We would like to add the following courses to the Graduate Certificate in Teaching English:
ENGL 5339: Introduction to Secondary English

ENGL 5341: English Studies in the Borderlands

ENGL 5342: Digital Literacies and the Language Arts

ENGL 5345: Writing to Learn

These classes have now been approved by EPCC for Dual Credit Certification, and they
would be useful to high school English teachers who teach Dual Credit classes. The had
initially been left out of the list of eligible courses because they had not yet been approved
for Dual Credit Certification, but now that they have been approved, they belong on the list.
We also need to delete English 5380, which is not approved, from the list.





Graduate Certificate In
Teaching English

The Graduate Certificate is intended for prospective or current English teachers who plan to teach dual-credit,
college-level English courses (i.e., courses that count for both high school and college credit). To obtain the
certificate, students will take 18 semester credit hours of graduate English content courses. Credit earned for
the certificate can be counted towards one of the three Master’s programs in the English Department (English
& American Literature, Rhetoric & Writing Studies, or the Master of Arts in Teaching English).

Admission Requirements

1. A bachelor’s degree from an accredited U.S. institution or proof of equivalent education at a foreign
institution.





2. The bachelor’s degree must be in English or the applicant must have 12 hours of advanced-level English
courses.

3. GPA of 3.0 or above.

4. An analytical writing sample.

5. A statement of purpose.

6. Names of three professional references who may be asked to write letters.

Conditional admittance will be given if the application materials show potential for success but are lacking in

one area (such as the GPA). In this case, students will need to take one graduate class in English/Rhetoric &
Writing Studies, and receive a B or A in the class before they can be fully admitted into the program.

Degree Requirements
Required Courses

There are no required courses. The student selects courses from the Prescribed Elective Course list below. If a
student is interested in the rhetoric sequence, taking RWS 5322 Rhetorical Theory and RWS 5309 is strongly
recommended.

Prescribed Elective Courses

The Department of English has three (3) programmatic areas; each offers a graduate degree and courses of
graduate study. Ideally, if the student wants broad preparation he/she will select two (2) courses from each
area; however, a student has the option of taking one (1) course from each area and focusing the remaining
three (3) courses in a single area. For the certificate, students will select 6 courses from the following
prescribed elective courses:

Code Title Hours

Rhetoric & Writing Studies

RWS 5309 Intro to Rhetoric & Writing St 3
RWS 5311 Persuasion and Argument 3
RWS 5314 Multimodal Composing 3
RWS 5322 Rhetorical Theory 3
RWS 5328 Special Topics in RWS 3
RWS 5383 Global Rhetorics 3

English & American Literature



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=RWS%205322

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=RWS%205309

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=RWS%205311

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=RWS%205314

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=RWS%205322

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=RWS%205328

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=RWS%205383



Code
ENGL 5300
ENGL 5302
ENGL 5301
ENGL 5303
ENGL 5304
ENGL 5305
ENGL 5306
ENGL 5307
ENGL 5308
ENGL 5321
ENGL 5322
ENGL 5323
ENGL 5324
ENGL 5325
English Education

ENGL5380

Total Hours

Course List

Title

Approach-Methods & Bibliog.
British Literature 1485-1660
British Literature to 1485
British Literature 1660-1832
British Lit 1832-Present

Am. Lit: Exploration to 1800
American Literature 1800-1865
American Literature 1865-1945
American Lit 1945-Present
Literature of the Americas
Literature and Culture
Multi-Cult Lit: Theory & Pract
Multi-Cult Lit: Special Topics

Genre: Theory and Practice

ENGL 5339: Introduction to Secondary English

ENGL 5341: English Studies in the Borderlands

ENGL 5342: Digital Literacies and the Language

Arts
ENGL 5345: Writing to Learn

Hours

3 < | Formatted Table

18
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UNDERGRADUATE CURRICULUM CHANGE MEMO

Date: 09/27/2021

From: Mari Ysela Noopila, Ph.D., Leadership Studies
Through: Areli Chacon Silva, Ph.D., Leadership Studies
Through: Dr. Denis O’Hearn, Dean of the College of Liberal Arts
To: Art Duval Chair, Undergraduate Curriculum Committee

Proposal Title: Addition of LEAD 1300 and 2300 to University Core

Description:

The minor in Leadership Studies offers a flexible but in-depth study of leadership and its effects on
society. The minor is designed to provide understanding of leadership theory and improves student
leadership styles to develop competencies in the domain of leadership through lenses of social
change, ethics, and community engagement (SEC). Further, the minor serves as a foundation for
building a community of scholars whose work examines the intersection of SEC in the practice of
interdisciplinary leadership. The primary educational objectives of the minor are to introduce,
nurture and develop leaders who possess deep and broad knowledge of the discipline while
considering concepts of social change, ethical leadership and community engagement as it applies
to their primary area of study. The program seeks to open up opportunities for students to take
these courses under UTEP’s core curriculum options.

Rationale:

Our goal is to meet the needs of our underrepresented and underserved student populations by
offering an interdisciplinary minor to fill the gap in leadership education offerings at the
undergraduate level. We are dedicated to serving all students at UTEP across majors, but we are
specifically interested in the recruitment of minorities, women, lower SES, first-generation and
those students who are traditionally underrepresented within the leadership realm. Through a
dedication to empower students and promote social change we will incorporate Ethical Leadership
and Community Engaged Leadership as underpinnings within all of our leadership curriculum.
Further we will introduce fundamental principles of research, scholarly research articles, citation of
research articles and a range of teachings which enable students to acquire a foundation of
research to build upon. LEAD 1300 and 2300 would be excellent additions to the university
curriculum core classes by expanding opportunities in the way of leadership curriculum and growth.











Minor in Leadership Studies for UTEP Core Curriculum Course Addition Proposal

UTEP Core Curriculum Course Addition Proposal

Course Prefix, Number, and Title

LEAD 1300
CRN: 19802
Introduction to Leadership

Contact

Name: Mari Noopila

Department: Leadership and Community Engagement Program
Email: mynoopila@utep.edu

Phone: 575.571.7300

Alternate Point of Contact

Name: Areli Chacon Silva

Department: Leadership and Community Engagement Program
Email: achaconsilva@utep.edu

Phone: 915-747-6275

Course Information

Course: LEAD 1300

Credit hours: 3

Terms Offered: Fall, Spring, Summer
TCCN:

Prerequisites: None

Course Description

LEAD 1300. Introduction to Leadership. Introduction to Leadership: This course introduces you
to fundamental principles of leadership. The course will further hone and develop not only your
understanding of leadership theory, but also your ability to apply theory in real-world contexts.
Over the course of the semester, your learning will be shaped by classroom lectures, class
discussions, team building, guest speakers, and assignments. Department: Leadership Studies

Foundational Component Area (Select one)
*Component Area (core curriculum objectives: CT, COM, at least one additional objective)

Core Curriculum Objectives
Explain how the course addresses each objective if applicable as determined by the section above. All
courses must include critical thinking and communication skills.

*Critical Thinking Skills (CT) creative thinking; innovation; inquiry; and analysis, evaluation and synthesis
of information

LEAD 1300 is designed to develop students’ critical thinking skills by teaching leadership fundamentals
grounded in leadership theory. Students will gain problem solving skills through thought-provoking

1|Page





Minor in Leadership Studies for UTEP Core Curriculum Course Addition Proposal

questions, discussions and review of case studies to help analyze how concepts apply to real leadership
situations. Students will be encouraged to synthesize and explain their reasoning when working through
challenges, and further ask critical questions about other students’ ideas and reasoning.

*Communication Skills (COM) effective development, interpretation, and expression of ideas through
written, oral, and visual communication

LEAD 1300 will encourage communication of student reasoning, development and interpretation by
through oral, written and presentation tasks. Students will be asked to orally explain challenges to other
students and the instructor and will provide written explanations of leadership reasoning and
development. Further class discussions will be used to practice communication, articulation and
cooperation.

Teamwork (TW) ability to consider different points of view and to work effectively with other to support
a shared purpose or goal

LEAD 1300 will develop in each student a team building approach, by working in a team challenge
especially designed to enhance the essence of what teamwork means.

Personal Responsibility (PR) ability to connect choices, actions, and consequences to ethical decision-
making

LEAD 1300 is designed to introduce civic responsibility and community engagement within the context
of leadership. Students will be encouraged to reflect on what it means to be a community-engaged
leaders, how to influence change within the community and how to get personally involved in projects
and initiatives.

Course Assessment Plan
Provide examples of the major assignments referenced for each category below

Critical Thinking

Critical thinking skills are assessed as elements of the assignments and exams by evaluating the
quality of student leadership reasoning and using the following measures of evidence:

e Written explanations of students synthesize and reasoning when working through challenges
and cases.

e Written explanations of problem-solving approaches and resources that have been used.
e Presentation of problem-solving processes to class and groups

Communication Skills
Communication skills are assessed by evaluating students’ ability to use written or oral explanations
to clarify their reasoning . This is assessed by analyzing the students’ use of a narrative with correct
grammar, spelling, and sound sentence structure. The arguments must also be logically organized.
e Team-led discussion presentation
e Short narratives summarizing concepts and methods in class

Teamwork
Teamwork will be assessed through a team challenge, especially designed for students to learn about
team building.

2|Page
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Personal Responsibility
Personal responsibility is assessed through an ethical dilemma. T
e  Writing and reflection on an ethical dilemma
e Sharing an ethical dilemma he/she has faced, how did the student approach it, and the
outcome of the situation.

3|Page
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Course LEAD 1300 Introduction to Leadership Studies
Credit Hours: 3

Prerequisite Courses: None

Meets: Mondays/Wednesdays 10:30 to 11:50 am
Location: BUSN Rm. 302

Instructor: Areli Chacén Silva, Ph.D.

Email: achaconsilva@utep.edu;

Office phone: (915) 747.6275
Office: Kelly Hall suite 223-B
Office Hours: Mondays/Wednesdays 12:00 to 1:30 pm

Course Description: LEAD 1300 introduces you to fundamental principles of leadership. The
course will further hone and develop not only your understanding of leadership theory, but also
your ability to apply theory in real-world contexts. Over the course of the semester, your learning
will be shaped by classroom lectures, class discussions, team building, self-assessments, case
studies, assignments, and exams.

Learning Outcomes:
1. Identify and apply major leadership theories

2. Recall and remember some of the major authors/thinkers paradigms, and models in
leadership studies

3. Apply leadership theories to case studies; identify these theories’ pragmatism to real
life organizations, situations, and scenarios

4. Be able to observe, identify, and describe leadership theories, skills, and behaviors in
the real world

5. Critically analyze major leadership theories’ strengths and weaknesses, practicality,
and personal utility through class discussion and personal reflection

6. Identify one’s on leadership style and attributes and be able to articulate your personal
leadership characteristics, skills, approach, and

4| Page
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Minor in Leadership Studies for UTEP Core Curriculum Course Addition Proposal

7. Become more aware of how different types of followers react to different leadership
styles, approaches, and behaviors

8. Be anxious to critically evaluate leaders and their decisions they encourage regularly
in the public media

9. Be excited about leadership as a broad, complex, socially constructed, and
multidisciplinary field of study that is more about people than procedures

10. Identify future use of resources to continue to learn about leadership
Required Textbooks:

Leadership: Enhancing the Lessons of Experience (10th Edition) Richard Hughes, Robert
C.Ginnett and Gordon J Curphy. McGrawHill. 2022

== [EADERSHIP

ENHANCING THE LESSONS OF EXPERIENCE

Richard L. Hughes Robert C. Ginnett Gordon J. Curphy

Attendance: Attending lecture will boost your learning and keep you engaged in the course
content. It is understandable that adversities will happen and therefore will be important to
communicate with the professor in case you have to miss the classes.

Course Structure: This is not a “sit-and-get” style lecture course. You are expected to be an
active contributor and designer of your own learning, growth, and development.

Core Curriculum Competencies

By enrolling in LEAD 1300: Introduction to Leadership Studies you are also enrolling in a
Core Curriculum Course that fulfills the requirements Critical Thinking Skills (CT),
Communication Skills (COM), Empirical and Quantitative Skills (EQS), Teamwork (TW), Personal
Responsibility (PR), Social Responsibility (SR).
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COTe : Definition How the Core Objective Will be Addressed.
Objective
e Written explanations of students synthesize and
reasoning when working through challenges and
To include creative thinking, cases.
Critical innovation, inquiry, and e Written explanations of problem-solving approaches

Thinking Skills anaIyS|§, evgluauon gnd and resources that have been used.
synthesis of information.
e Presentation of problem-solving processes to class

and groups

This is assessed by analyzing the students’ use of a
narrative with correct grammar, spelling, and sound

To include effective sentence structure.
Communication developmen'_[, mter_pretaﬂon _ o
i and expression of ideas The arguments must also be logically organized:
Skills though written, oral, and i i i
visual communication. e Team-led discussion presentation
e Short narratives summarizing concepts and methods
in class
To include the ability to i
consider different points of Teamwork will be assessed through a team challenge,
Teamwork view and to work effectively espepially designed for students to learn about team
with others to support a building.
shared purpose or goal.
Personal
Responsibility
To include the ability to Personal responsibility is assessed through an ethical
connect choices, actions and dilemma. The student will write, reflect and share with the
consequences to ethical class an ethical dilemma he/she has faced, how did the
decision-making. student approach it, and the outcome of the situation.

Course Policies: To create and maintain a positive learning environment, you are expected
to take responsibility for your learning and play an active role in developing your academic
skills and your own leadership development. To this end, you are each expected to aspire to
excellence.

e Deportment: Emergencies do arise and you do not need to call me if you are going
to be absent; however, | appreciate an e-mail notification before class, if possible, or
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soon after. Arrange with your classmates to exchange any class information that is
not on the course Blackboard site. Because many discussions will take place during
our class meetings, please be sure to listen (and refrain from talking) when another is
speaking about class-related issues. Just as you are expected to know and practice
academic civility, you are also expected to know and use appropriate Netiquette
(see: http://www.albion.com/netiquette/corerules.html) for all on-line interactions.
Statement on Fair Access to All Students: If you have a disability and need
classroom accommodations, please contact The Center for Accommodations
and Support Services (CASS) at 747-5148, or by email to cass@utep.edu, or
visit their office located in UTEP Union East, Room 106. For additional
information, please visit the CASS website at www.sa.utep.edu/cass

Academic Dishonesty: Plagiarism means using someone else’s work without giving
that person direct credit. This includes using written text from any source or another’s
ideas. Academic dishonesty is an affront to the pursuit of knowledge and a student's
integrity. Acts of plagiarism and other forms of academic dishonesty are serious and
will be dealt with according to UTEP’s policy. UTEP students are expected to be
cognizant of and adhere to university policies and professional codes of behavior
regarding academic integrity and ethics.

Assignments: It is expected that out-of-class written assignments will be typed (word
processed — 12” font) using APA (7th edition) format, free of mechanical errors, and
adhere to standards of professional writing. You should keep a copy of every
assignment. Keep all returned assignments until the end of the semester. Read the
directions for assignments carefully, budget your time, and start early on each
assignment so you are finished and have time to proofread and edit before due dates.
Starting early will allow you enough time to take your assignments through multiple
drafts and to devote rigorous thought to them. An assignment that does not adhere to
the directions will not receive a passing grade. If you have any questions, or if you do
not know what any of the grading criteria refer to, please ask. | am available by E-mail
almost anytime between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and about 9:00 p.m. and will respond
as quickly as possible. | recommend to reach out to me also via WhatsApp

Grading Scheme:

Assignments -- 20%
Quizzes -- 10%
Team Paper --20%

Team Challenge — 5%
Case Studies -- 15%
Exams -- 20%

Class Exercises -- 10%

Assignments (20%)
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The assignments will be based in a combination of the chapters and additional readings assigned
by the professor.

Quizzes (10%)

Quizzes are designed to test your knowledge and comprehension of chapters. These quizzes are
meant to ensure you are understanding the chapters. The format will be in paper and will be a
mix of open-ended and multiple choice questions.

Team Paper(20%)

You will form groups and make a written analysis of the leadership attributes and styles of the
characters in the movie Remember the Titans (2000) (refer to course schedule for dates).

Team Challenges (5%)

You will form groups and each group will plan a leadership activity to conduct during class time.
This will be a valuable activity since it will put into practice your creativity and your teamwork skills.

Case Studies (15%)

Most of the case studies will be taken from book chapters. The professor will provide a list of
guestions to help you reflect on your takeaways of the case studies and how they can help you
in your own leadership journey.

Exams (20%)

There will be a mid-term and a final exam. The mid-term will cover chapters 1-7 and the final
exam will cover chapter 8 and chapters 12-18. Each exam will be worth %. The final exam will
not be comprehensive, however, the professor will identify topics from the mid-term that are
essential to leadership and therefore will also be tested in the final exam.

Class exercises (10%)

Short narratives summarizing concepts and methods in class. Written explanations of your
reasoning when working through challenges and cases. Written explanations of problem-solving
approaches and resources that have been used. Presentation of problem-solving processes to
class and groups

Course Schedule:

1 Aug 23 | Welcome. Course syllabus review. Read Chapter 1.
Introductions. Blackboard page review.

Chapter 1: What do we mean by
Leadership?

Aug 25 | Chapter 1: What do we mean by Read Chapter 1.
Leadership?
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Individual Ice break class
exercise
HW: Solve the case study of
Laura Yeager located at the
end of Chapter 1. Answer the
4 questions.
Due Monday Aug. 30
2 Aug 30 | Chapter 1: What do we mean by Discussion of Case Study
Leadership? Women and Leadership Laura Yeager
TED talk Video by Sheryl Sandberg Read Chapter 2: Leader
Development for next class
Sep 1l | Chapter 2: Leader Development Assignment #1: Write about an
experience when you were in a
Leadership position.
Due: Wednesday Sept. 8".
3 Sep 6 | **NO CLASS- LABOR DAY***
Sep 8 | Read- sharing with the class Assignment Read Chapter 3: Skills for
#1. Individual stories about leadership developing yourself as a
positions. Leader for next class
4 Sep 13 | Chapter 3: Skills for developing yourself HW: Fill out the LTQ self-
as a Leader assessment and ask one other
person to do the assessment
based on her perception of
TED talk video by Itay Talgam you. Due Sept 20.
Sep 15 | Chapter 3: Skills for developing yourself Reminder: Fill out the LTQ
as a Leader self-assessment and ask one
other person to do the
assessment based on her
perception of you. Due Sept
20.
5 Sep 20 | Leadership Traits approach. HW: Read Chapter 4: Power
. o and Influence for next class
Review of individual self-assessment.
Sep 22 | Chapter 4: Power and Influence Quiz # 1 about Chapter 4.
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HW: Read Chapter 5: Values,
Ethics, and Character for next
class

6 Sep 27

Read Chapter 5: Values, Ethics, and
Character

Active discussion on ethical dilemmas,
stereotypes and prejudice

Write about an ethical dilemma
you have faced in your life and
how did you solve it? Due
Sept. 29

Sep 29

Chapter 5: Values, Ethics, and Character

Class presentation Ethical Dilemmas and
how did we solve them.

HW: Read Chapters 6:
Leadership Attributes and
Chapter 7: Leadership
Behaviors for next class

7 Oct 4

Chapters 6 and 7: Leadership attributes
and behaviors

Movie Remember the Titans
(2000)

Assignment 2: After watching
the movie Remember the
Titans, write a team paper
explaining the Leadership
Attributes and Behaviors
shown in the movie by Coach
Boone and Coach Yoast and
the different players from the
Titans. Due Wednesday
October 13.

Oct 6

Chapters 6 and 7: Leadership attributes
and behaviors

Reminder work on you
Assignment #2:Due
Wednesday October 13.

8 Oct 11

Review for Midterm exam.

NO CHAPTER- MIDTERM
WEEK

Oct 13

Midterm Exam

HW: Read Chapter 8: Skills for
building personal credibility
and influencing others for next
class

Instructions for Team
Challenge, due Monday Oct.
25
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Oct 18

Chapter 8: Skills for building personal
credibility and influencing others

HW: Read Chapter 12:
Groups, teams, and their
Leadership for next class

Oct 20

Chapter 12
Leadership

: Groups, teams, and their

HW: Solve the case study of
Integrating Teams at
Hernandez & Associates
located at the end of Chapter
12. Answer the 4 discussion
questions.

Due Monday Oct. 27

10

Oct 25

Chapter 12
Leadership

: Groups, teams, and their

Team challenge is due. Team
presentations of the
challenges during class.

HW: Read Chapter 13: Skills
for developing others

Oct 27

Chapter 13

: Skills for developing others

Movie Glory Road and solve
the Discussion Questions
related to Coach Don Haskins.
Deadline: Monday Nov. 8.

11

Nov 1

Chapter 13

: Skills for developing others

Movie Glory Road and
discussion questions about
Coach Don Haskins

Assignment 3: Individual
Community Leader Interview

Nov 3

Chapter 13

: Skills for developing others

Quiz # 2 about Chapters 12
and 13

HW: Read Chapter 14: The
Situation for next class

12

Nov 8

Chapter 14

: The Situation

Discussion Questions about
Glory Road and Don Haskins
are due.

Class discussion.

Nov 10

Chapter 14

: The Situation

HW: Read Chapter 15:
Contingency Theories of
Leadership for next class
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13 Nov 15 | Chapter 15: Contingency Theories of Assignment 3: Individual
Leadership Community Leader Interview is
due.

Individual Presentations.

HW: Read Chapter 16:
Leadership and Change for
next class

Nov 17 | Chapter 16: Leadership and Change HW: Read Chapter 17: The
Dark side of Leadership for
Monday December 1

14 Nov 22 | **Class Review** HW: Read Chapter 17: The
Dark side of Leadership for
next class Monday Dec. 1

Dec 1 | Chapter 17: The Dark Side of Leadership Review for final exam

HW: Read Chapter 18: Skills
for optimizing Leadership as
situations Change

15 Dec 6 | Chapter 17: The Dark Side of Leadership Final discussion and class

critique
Chapter 18: Skills for optimizing q

Leadership as situations Change

Student Resources

UTEP wants you to succeed in your career and it provides a variety of resources for your
personal and professional success. Here are some of them:

e University Writing Center (UWC): Submit papers to the Writing Center for assistance
with writing style and formatting, ask a tutor for help and explore other writing resources
like APA format. (915) 747-5112, https://www.utep.edu/uwc/

e UTEP Library: Access a wide range of resources including online full-text access to
thousands of journals and eBooks plus reference service and librarian assistance for
enrolled students. (915) 747-5672. https://www.utep.edu/library/

e Military Student Success Center: UTEP welcomes military-affiliated students to its
degree programs, and the Military Student Success Center and its dedicated staff are
here to help personnel in any branch of service to reach their educational goals. (915)
747-5342, https://www.utep.edu/student-affairs/mssc/

o Help Desk: Students experiencing technological challenges (email, Blackboard,
software, etc.) can submit a ticket to the UTEP Helpdesk for assistance. Contact the
Helpdesk via phone, email, chat, website, or in person if on campus. 915-747-4357
https://www.utep.edu/technologysupport/TSCenter/tsc _helpdesk.html
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COVID-19 PRECAUTION STATEMENT

Please stay home if you have been diagnosed with COVID-19 or are experiencing COVID-19
symptoms. If you are feeling unwell, please let me know as soon as possible, so that we can work
on appropriate accommodations. If you have tested positive for COVID-19, you are encouraged to
report your results to covidaction@utep.edu, so that the Dean of Students Office can provide you
with support and help with communication with your professors. The Student Health Center is
equipped to provide COVID-19 testing.

The Center for Disease Control and Prevention recommends that people in areas of substantial or
high COVID-19 transmission wear face masks when indoors in groups of people. The best way that
Miners can take care of Miners is to get the vaccine. If you still need the vaccine, it is widely
available in the El Paso area, and will be available at no charge on campus during the first week of
classes. For more information about the current rates, testing, and vaccinations, please

Visit epstrong.org.
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UTEP Core Curriculum Course Addition Proposal

Course Prefix, Number, and Title
LEAD 2300 Community Work/Community Service

Contact

Name: Mari Noopila

Department: Leadership and Community Engagement
Email: mynoopila@utep.edu

Phone: 575.571.7300

Alternate Point of Contact

Name: Areli Chacon Silva

Department: Leadership and Community Engagement
Email: achaconsilva@utep.edu

Phone: 915-747-6275

Course Information

Course: LEAD 2300

Credit hours: 3

Terms Offered: Fall, Spring, Summer
TCCN:

Prerequisites: None

Course Description

Community Service: Community Work/Community Service is an introduction to community engaged
pedagogies, knowledge, skills and competencies for responsible service and leadership in diverse
communities. This course prepares students for engaged, honorable and active community involvement
and leadership. The purpose of this course is to prepare students for a lifetime of engaged, responsible
and active community involvement and leadership.

Foundational Component Area (Select one)

*Social and Behavioral Sciences (core curriculum objectives: CT, COM, EQS, SR)

Core Curriculum Objectives
Explain how the course addresses each objective if applicable as determined by the section above. All
courses must include critical thinking and communication skills.

*Critical Thinking Skills (CT) creative thinking; innovation; inquiry; and analysis, evaluation and synthesis
of information

LEAD 2300 is designed to develop students’ critical thinking skills by teaching leadership fundamentals
grounded in leadership theory. Students will gain problem solving skills through thought-provoking
questions, discussions and review of case studies to help analyze how concepts apply to real leadership
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situations. Students will be encouraged to synthesize and explain their reasoning when working through
challenges, and further ask critical questions about other students’ ideas and reasoning.

*Communication Skills (COM) effective development, interpretation, and expression of ideas through
written, oral, and visual communication

LEAD 2300 will encourage communication of student reasoning, development and interpretation by
through oral, written and presentation tasks. Students will be asked to orally explain challenges to other
students and the instructor and will provide written explanations of leadership reasoning and
development. Further class discussions will be used to practice communication, articulation and
cooperation.

*Empirical and Quantitative Skills (EQS) manipulation and analysis of numerical data or observable facts
resulting in informed conclusions

LEAD 2300 will meet this objective through the teaching of research methods and procedures for
making inferences about leadership. Further, the courses will provide students with strategies for
assessing the quality of leadership research and developing students’ empirical and quantitative skills
within the leadership realm.

*Social Responsibility (SR) intercultural competence, knowledge of civic responsibility, and the ability to
engage effectively in regional, national, and global communities

LEAD 2300 is designed to introduce intercultural competence, civic responsibility, and community
engagement within the context of leadership. Students will be encouraged to reflect on what it means
to be a responsible member of the society, how to influence change within the community and how to
get personally involved in projects and initiatives.

Course Assessment Plan
Provide examples of the major assignments referenced for each category below

Critical Thinking

Critical thinking skills are assessed as elements of the assignments and exams by evaluating the
quality of student leadership reasoning and using the following measures of evidence:

e Written explanations of students synthesize and reasoning when working through challenges
and cases.

e Written explanations of problem-solving approaches and resources that have been used.
e Presentation of problem-solving processes to class and groups

Communication Skills
Communication skills are assessed by evaluating students’ ability to use written or oral explanations
to clarify their reasoning . This is assessed by analyzing the students’ use of a narrative with correct
grammar, spelling, and sound sentence structure. The arguments must also be logically organized.
e Team-led discussion presentation
e Short narratives summarizing concepts and methods in class

Empirical and Quantitative Skills
Empirical and quantitative skills are assessed through written assignments to include:
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e Written assignments, short essays, reflections assignments, discussion boards.
e Quizzes and exams

Social Responsibility
Social responsibility will be assessed through:
e Written assignments to include reflection papers and final community engagement leadership
papers
e Participation hours in community engagement
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Sample Syllabus
Community Work/Community Service
College of Liberal Arts
University of Texas El Paso
LEAD 2300

Course Description:
Community Work/Community Service is an introduction to community engaged pedagogies,

knowledge, skills and competencies for responsible service and leadership in diverse
communities. This course prepares students for engaged, honorable and active community
involvement and leadership. The purpose of this course is to prepare students for a lifetime of
engaged, responsible and active community involvement and leadership.

Textbooks:
Required:

**Nufiez, Guillermina and Azuri Gonzalez. Community Engagement and High Impact Practices
in Higher Education. Kendall Hunt, 2018.

**Supplementary readings on Blackboard.

**Please have access to a computer, a printer, a jump drive, the internet, an active UTEP e-mail
address, and an active Blackboard account are necessary.

STUDENT'S LEARNING OBJECTIVES/RESPONSIBILITIES
Please read the materials covering a particular subject prior to discussions. Your active
participation in class discussions is expected as a demonstration of your grasp of the material and
is part of your grade. The success of this class is dependent upon the preparation of its members.
Please contact me if you have any concerns about the material, the format or environment of the
class. Upon completion of the course, students should understand:

e Gain an understanding of service and leadership;

e Analyze the settings in which service takes place;

¢ (Gain hands on knowledge, skills, and experience about a specific community service

organization; and
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e Develop their own leadership styles and skills in a community setting.

IMPORTANT: Distance education demands a lot of self-discipline and motivation. There is
flexibility in when you study and work on the course, but you must meet deadlines. If you
require the structure of the classroom in order to stay engaged, the on-line courses are not for
you. You must set up dedicated times to focus on the course materials in order to succeed in the
course. Do not wait until the end of the section to do your work as discussion occurs all
throughout the section. You balance many issues in your life and can fit distance learning to your
individual circumstances.

Core Curriculum Competencies

By enrolling in LEAD 2300: Community Work/Community Service you are also enrolling in a
Core Curriculum Course that fulfills the requirements Critical Thinking Skills (CT),
Communication Skills (COM), Empirical and Quantitative Skills (EQS), Teamwork (TW), Personal
Responsibility (PR), Social Responsibility (SR).

COTe . Definition How the Core Objective Will be Addressed.
Objective
e \Written explanations of students synthesize and
reasoning when working through challenges and
Critical To include creative thinking, cases.
Thinking Skills innovation, inquiry, and e Written explanations of problem-solving approaches
(CT) analysis, evaluation and and resources that have been used.

synthesis of information.
e Presentation of problem-solving processes to class
and groups

This is assessed by analyzing the students’ use of a
narrative with correct grammar, spelling, and sound

To include effective sentence structure.
Communication developmen'_t, interpretation _ o
’ and expression of ideas The arguments must also be logically organized:
Skills (COM) .
though written, oral, and ) i _
visual communication. e Team-led discussion presentation
e Short narratives summarizing concepts and methods
in class
Empirical and quantitative skills are assessed through
To include the manipulation |leadership self-assessments and written assignments to
Empirical and |and analysis of numerical include:
Quantitative data or observable facts e Short essays, reflections assignments,
Skills (EQS)  |resulting in informed discussion boards.

conclusions. e Leadership Traits Questionnaire (LTQ)
e Two quizzes and two exams (midterm and final)
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Personal Personal responsibility is assessed through an ethical

... |To include the ability to
Responsibilit , . : . . :
P y connect choices, actions and dilemma. The student will write, reflect and share with the

(PR) consequences to ethical class an ethical dil.emma he/she has faced, hgw d?d the
decision-making. student approach it, and the outcome of the situation.
To include intercultural Social responsibility will be assessed through:
Social competence, knowledge of
... [civic responsibility, and the |*The interview to a community leader. The student will
Responsibility . . . . . . .
(SR) ability to engage effectively |design questions and will write a reflective essay about

in regional, national, and the leader’s legacy in the community.
global communities.

Faculty Availability and Responsiveness:

Available by appointment, please contact me to arrange a meeting time. | will typically be on
post at the learning resource center, 2" floor of the library before class. Any correspondence
should be through email or Blackboard email. You can expect a response from me within 24-48
hours during the regular Monday-Friday week, please allow more time during the weekend for
correspondence.

Teaching Philosophy:

My classroom is one of respect, competence, and forward thinking. As an educator-scholar my
classroom, whether it be face-to-face, hybrid, or online is one that recognizes everyone brings a
unique lived experience and knowledge to the table. | make sure that students feel comfortable
with sharing their experiences, and | encourage that students let their voice be heard. By
consideration of the diverse classroom dynamics that the environment consumes, | seek to
establish a supportive, collaborative, encouraging places where all students have the opportunity
and desire to thrive. In my classroom, students are in a safe space where they are encouraged to
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share, take risks, and reflectively learn from their experiences. Through innovative instruction, a
commitment to diversity, equity, and inclusion, my classroom uses technology-enhanced
learning, service learning and professional development, and a continuous dedication to rigorous
research. My role in the classroom is that of an engaged facilitator who involves students in the
experiential application of leadership concepts and theories.

Course Policies and Expectations:

All assignments and major projects are to be presented by the due date. An absence means
forfeiting the grade for those assignments. If you cannot attend class, you should plan to submit
your written work on time. | understand that at times, there may be an emergency, and | will
consider extreme cases, however, reasons like not being able to access internet, personal travel,
or illness should not impede you from planning with me to get work done on time. If the
homework is late, it will NOT be given a grade. For written assignments, | expect that students
will consult APA style manuals for the guidelines required for college-level academic writing. |
expect that the course’s major speaking assignments will be well researched, rehearsed, and
prepared with ample time. | will provide specific guidelines for each assignment in the course.

Multiple submissions: All work submitted in class must be original work. Please do not submit
work that you have submitted in another course.

Incomplete grades: An incomplete may be given if a student provides evidence of a
documented illness or family crisis that the instructor believes genuinely precluded successful
completion of the course.

Late work: There will be a 15 point deduction for any work that is submitted late. All work
must be submitted within a week of the deadline, anything submitted late after a week of the
original deadline will earn a 0.

Make-up work: No make-up work will be accepted. If you miss the deadline for a submission
you will receive a 0 for that assignment.

Grades: All work must be submitted on time and using APA style format. Excessive spelling
and grammar errors and late papers will impact your grade.

Electronic Devices: Please do not use your mobile phones in the class. If you need to take or
receive a call, please step outside of the class to do so. Absolutely no recording or
photographing of the instructor or classmates is permitted in this classroom.

Participation: Each student is expected to read assigned materials on the dates given and to
come to class prepared to discuss the assigned content. Students are expected to actively and
intently participate in the class discussions, critically engage with the readings, and work
collaboratively in the weekly writing activities to learn and to support the learning of peers.
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Course Tentative Schedule: Under Development for Spring

Plagiarism:

Plagiarism is academic dishonesty and will likely ensure your failing the class. Plagiarism means
using another person’s ideas, language or other original (not common-knowledge) material
without proper acknowledgement of its source. This includes taking information or ideas out of
books, from articles, off the Internet, your telephone, from a friend or instructor, and so on. If the
ideas or words come from a source or person other than you, you must indicate it in your writing
or speech. Never use another student’s work. A plagiarized assignment will result in failure, and
even further disciplinary action in accordance with UTEP policy is possible. Please become
familiar with the guidelines outlined by the student handbook, and if there is any question about
this topic, please contact me to schedule a meeting.

Other Policies:

Students are expected to know and observe the published deadlines for (a) dropping the course
and (b) withdrawing from the course. These deadlines are published on the Academic Calendar,
which is available in the my.utep.edu site, the course catalogue, and is in the Dean’s Office, also
online http://catalog.utep.edu/grad/welcome-to-utep/academic-calendar/.

No competing audio/visual technology in class. Laptops and smart phones may be utilized during
our course, but these moments are integrated into the curriculum. Usage of these devices, apart
from the course design, will be considered competing.

Official UTEP email accounts are encouraged of every student. All business not dealt with in
class will be conducted through UTEP email accounts and students are responsible for checking
their accounts for course updates and notifications.

For direction about online course etiquette please visit UTEP’s netiquette guide for online
courses: https://www.utep.edu/extendeduniversity/cid/ Files/docs/netiguette-quide-for-online-

courses.pdf

Student Conduct:

Students should familiarize themselves with the UTEP Handbook of Operating Procedures
https://www.utep.edu/vpba/hoop/. Violation of procedures will result in failure of the class.

While enrolled at the University, a student neither loses the rights nor escapes the responsibilities
of social responsibility. Any student who engages in conduct that is prohibited by the Board of
Regents’ Rules and Regulations or University rules or by federal, state, or local law is subject to
discipline whether such conduct takes place on or off campus or whether civil or criminal
penalties are also imposed for such conduct. All students are expected and required to obey the
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law, to show respect for properly constituted authority, and to observe correct standards of
conduct.

The University of Texas at EI Paso (UTEP) administers student discipline according to
established procedures of due process. Procedures are defined and described in

the Regents’ Rules and Regulations, Rule 50101, and in the UTEP’s Handbook of Operating
Procedures.

The Regents’ Rules and Regulations

“All students at the University of El Paso are expected to have read and understood The
Regents’ Rules and Regulations.”

“The official copy of the Regents’ Rules and Regulations is maintained by the Office of the
Boards of Regents. The Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents of The University of
Texas System for the Government of The University of Texas System were reissued on
December 10, 2004.”

Handbook of Operating Procedures

Students at the University of Texas at EI Paso are encouraged to engage their campus in a
positive way. By staying educated on policy and procedure, students can ensure a healthy and
productive education at the University of Texas at El Paso.

The UTEP’s_ Handbook of Operating Procedures contains official policies and procedures for the
governance of UTEP. The rules and regulations constituting the HOP must not conflict with any
rule or regulation in the Regents’ Rules and Regulations.

If you have any questions, please contact the Office of Student Conduct and Conflict Resolution
(OSCCR). Avoiding Plagiarism (PDF)

Academic Misconduct:

The University of Texas El Paso prides itself on its standards of academic excellence and
students are expected to uphold the highest standards of academic integrity. Any student who
commits an act of scholastic dishonesty is subject to discipline. Scholastic dishonesty includes,
but is not limited to cheating, plagiarism, collusion, submitting work for credit that is attributable
in whole or in part to another person, taking an examination for another person, and any act that
gives or attempts to give unfair advantage.

Students in need of accommodations and other support services:
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If you have a documented disability or feel that you need accommodations, please consult with
The Center for Accommodations and Support Services. They will help determine appropriate,
reasonable accommodations. Please find contact information below.

The Center for Accommodations and Support services (CASS)

https://www.utep.edu/student-affairs/cass/ada-policies/

The University of Texas at El Paso

The Center for Accommodations and Support Services (CASS)
Union East Bldg. Room 106

P.O. Box 609

El Paso, Texas 79968-0609

E: cass@utep.edu
P: (915) 747-5148
F: (915) 747-8712

Student Resources

UTEP wants you to succeed in your career and it provides a variety of resources for your
personal and professional success. Here are some of them:

e University Writing Center (UWC): Submit papers to the Writing Center for assistance
with writing style and formatting, ask a tutor for help and explore other writing resources
like APA format. (915) 747-5112, https://www.utep.edu/uwc/

e UTEP Library: Access a wide range of resources including online full-text access to
thousands of journals and eBooks plus reference service and librarian assistance for
enrolled students. (915) 747-5672. https://www.utep.edu/library/

e Military Student Success Center: UTEP welcomes military-affiliated students to its
degree programs, and the Military Student Success Center and its dedicated staff are
here to help personnel in any branch of service to reach their educational goals. (915)
747-5342, https://www.utep.edu/student-affairs/mssc/

o Help Desk: Students experiencing technological challenges (email, Blackboard,
software, etc.) can submit a ticket to the UTEP Helpdesk for assistance. Contact the
Helpdesk via phone, email, chat, website, or in person if on campus. 915-747-4357
https://www.utep.edu/technologysupport/TSCenter/tsc _helpdesk.html

COVID-19 PRECAUTION STATEMENT

Please stay home if you have been diagnosed with COVID-19 or are experiencing COVID-19
symptoms. If you are feeling unwell, please let me know as soon as possible, so that we can work
on appropriate accommodations. If you have tested positive for COVID-19, you are encouraged to
report your results to covidaction@utep.edu, so that the Dean of Students Office can provide you
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with support and help with communication with your professors. The Student Health Center is
equipped to provide COVID-19 testing.

The Center for Disease Control and Prevention recommends that people in areas of substantial or
high COVID-19 transmission wear face masks when indoors in groups of people. The best way that
Miners can take care of Miners is to get the vaccine. If you still need the vaccine, it is widely
available in the El Paso area, and will be available at no charge on campus during the first week of
classes. For more information about the current rates, testing, and vaccinations, please

visit epstrong.org.
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College: Liberal Arts Department: Leadership and Community Engagement Program

DEPARTMENT CHAIR- Areli Chacén Silva, Ph.D.

| have read the enclosed proposal and approve this proposal on behalf of the department.

Digitally signed by Areli Chacon Silva

A re I i C h a CO n DN: cn=Areli Chacon Silva, o=University of

Texas at El Paso, ou=Leadership and
Community Engagement Program,
g i Iva email=achaconsilva@utep.edu, c=US 9/27/202 1

ate: 1.09. 5:34:59 -

Signature Date

COLLEGE CURRICULUM COMMITTEE CHAIR - Art Duval

| have read the enclosed documents and approve the proposal on behalf of the college curriculum
committee.

Signature Date

COLLEGE DEAN - Dennis O'Hearn, Ph.D.

| have read the enclosed documents and approve the proposal on behalf of the college. | certify
that the necessary funds will be allocated by the college in support of this proposal.

Signature Date
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UNDERGRADUATE CURRICULUM CHANGE MEMO

Date: September 27, 2021

From: Arthur A. Aguirre, Ph.D., Leadership and Community Engagment Program
Through: Areli Chacon Silva, Ph.D., Leadership and Community Engagement Program
Through: Dennis O'Hearn, Ph.D., College of Liberal Arts

To: Art Duval, Undergraduate Curriculum Committee

Proposal Title:  Proposal to Add 3 Leadershp Studies Courses to the Liberal Arts Social
and Behavioral Sciences Block Electives

This is a proposal to add three upper division Leadership Studies courses to the pool of
Social and Behavioral Sciences block electives in the College of Liberal Arts. LEAD 3300:
Contemporary Theories of Lead. is already part of these block electives, and with the minor
in Leadership Studies approved for and active for the fall of 2021, we believe it would be a
benefit for students in the college if the other three upper division courses were added to
the pool of block electives. Those courses are LEAD 4350: Concepts of SJ and E
Leadership; LEAD 4351: Community Engaged Leadership; and LEAD 4380: Special Topics
in Leadership.





# Block Electives

(Core courses and courses from major or minor area cannot be counted as block
electives)

#  Social and Behavioral Sciences

AFST 4304 Envir. Just. & Min. Comm. U.S.

all ANTH 3300 - ANTH 4300

CHIC 3301 La Chicana
CHIC 3305 Chic Ident Form:Race,Class&Gen
CHIC 3311 Chicano Studies: Societal Issu
CHIC 3339 Cultural Diversity & Youth: US
CHIC 4301 Chicano Legal History
CHIC 4304 Envir. Just. & Min. Comm U.S.
CHIC 4306 Comm Formation on US/MX Border
CHIC 4307 Hispanic Entrepreneurship
CHIC 4308 Chicana/o Thought
CHIC 4309 American Immigration & Soc Jus

COMM 3322 Communication and Conlict

COMM 3323 Comm & Org Leadership





COMM 3344
COMM 3345
COMM 3353
COMM 3354
COMM 3355
COMM 4341
COMM 4350
COMM 4352
COMM 4360
COMM 4361
COMM 4362

COMM 4363

Media Programming for Radio/TV

Media Scriptwriting

Intercultural Communication

Small Group

Organizational Communication

Media Announcing & Performance

Selected Topics

Contemporary Rhetoric

Environmental Communication

Environmental Conlict & Comm

Gender and Communication

Political Communication

COMM 4364
COMM 4365
COMM 4366

COMM 4368

Communicating Positive Devian
Comm Healthy Communities
Communication of Public Herit

Borderlands Communication

Family Violence
Crim Just on US-Mexico Border
Crime, Criminal Justice & Film

Immigration Law and Admin





CRIJ 4385 Study Abroad in Crim Justice

INSS 3301 Historical Dev of Nat'l Sec

INSS 3302 Sem in Intel and Nat'l Sec

INSS 4350 Selected Problems in Intel

INSS 4351 Professional Practices

LABS 3300 The Americas

LABS 3301 The Border

LABS 4301 Topics Lat Amer/Border Stud
LEAD 3300 Contemporary Theories of Lead
LEAD 4350 Concepts of SJ & E Leadership
LEAD 4351 Community Engaged Leadership
LEAD 4380 Special Topics in Leadership

all LING 3300 - LING 4300 except LING 3313, LING 3315

all POLS 3300 - POLS 4399

PSYC 3315 Psychology and the Law
PSYC 4309 History & Systems Psychology
PSYC 4316 Language and Cognition

all SOCI 3300 - SOCI 4300

WS 3301 La Chicana

WS 3370 Gender Roles & Society

| [8

[8





WS 3372

WS 3380

WS 3384
WS 4310

WS 4360

RWS 3345
RWS 3355
RWS 3357
RWS 3358
RWS 3359
RWS 3365
RWS 3366

RWS 4300

Women & Work in the Sex Indust

Social Justice Values at Work

Gender Issues in Social Scincs
Feminist Theory

Ir/Sr Seminar/Women's Studies
Editing

Workplace Writing

Issues in Tech & Rhetoric

Special Topics in Writing
Technical Writing

Adv Composition:Rhet Theory
Advanced Composition: Argument

Senior Writing Practicum

The courses below will apply to di#erent blocks based on the term and

section completedPlease see dept or schedule book (online) for details
CHIC 4350 Topics in Chicano Studies
WS 3390 Women's Studies:Special Topics

all HUMN 3300 - HUMN 4300

JS 3300 - JS 4300
LABS 3300

LABS 3301

The Americas

The Border





LING 3313 English Historical Linguistics
LING 3315 History of Spanish Language
MS 3313 U.S. Military History

all PHIL 3300 - PHIL 4300

all RS 3300 - RS 4300

RWS 3355 Workplace Writing

RWS 3359 Technical Writing

all SPAN 3300 - SPAN 4300 except SPAN 3309, SPAN 3311, SPAN 4301

WS 3351 Gender & Religion
WS 3360 Women in Literature
WS 3383 Gender Issues in Humanities

WS 4310 Feminist Theory
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UNDERGRADUATE CURRICULUM CHANGE MEMO

Date: September 30, 2021

From: Charles Francis Leinberger, Department of Music CF L
Through: Steve Wilson, Chair, Department of Music A L\/
Through: Denis O’Hearn, Dean, College of Liberal Arts

To: Chair, Undergraduate Curriculum Committee

Proposal Title: Bachelor of Music Curriculum Changes 2020 (revised)

The Department of Music is committed to UTEP’s mission to provide our students with access and
excellence. By continuing to offer the Bachelor of Music degree that meets the requirement for
accreditation and at the same time reflects the changing needs of the job market, we believe that
we can accomplish this mission. There are two parts to this proposal:

1. The addition of courses to the Bachelor of Music degree as required by the National
Association of Schools of Music (NASM). All of the courses involved are already being
offered by the Department of Music.

2. The addition of two new concentrations to the Bachelor of Music degree to meet the
changing job market in middle and secondary education. One concentration will require the
addition of one new course.

Part 1:

In 2017, the Department of Music began our periodic review with the National association of
Schools of Music (NASM). The department chair has been working closely with NASM to clarify
how to proceed to bring our degrees in line with the current requirements for our continued
accreditation.

In fall of 2020, the Department of Music submitted a proposal to increase the semester credit hours
of all concentrations in the program BM-MUSC, Bachelor of Music, to 131 hours. The
concentration ALMI, All-Levels Education - Instrumental, was approved by all UTEP committees.
This proposal includes revisions to other concentrations in this program.

NASM requires “Keyboard competency.”® This is typically achieved through a four-semester
sequence of Class Piano (MUSI 1181, 1182, 2181, 2182 in the ACGM).2 Almost all music majors
for whom piano is not their primary instrument enroll in MUSA 1271, 1272, 2271, and 2272, Piano

' Handbook 2019-20. The National Association of Schools of Music, (Reston Virginia, 2019) 102.
2 Lower-Division Academic Course Guide Manual. Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board (Austin,
Texas, 2019) 180-81.





Class I through IV. However, only Piano IV appears in the current degree plans. MUSA 1271,
1272, and 2271 are prerequisites for MUSA 2272. This situation has also created Financial Aid
issues for many music majors, as Piano | through Ill populate as Non-Contributing Courses in their
degree evaluation (CAPP).

Therefore, the Department of Music is requesting a change to the Semester Credit Hours in two of
the following concentrations due to the addition of MUSA 1271, 1272, and 2271. Three of the
following concentrations will add MUSA 1271, 1272, and 2271 and remove 6 hours of electives.

e ALMV All-Levels Ed-Vocal (126 hours)

e MTAC Music Theory & Composition (124 hours)

e MUPG Music Performance: Guitar, also adding new course Guitar Literature (120 hours)

e MUSV Music Performance: Vocal (120 hours)

e MWSP Music Performance: Wind/String/Percussion (120 hours)
The following concentrations are for students whose primary instrument is piano, and need no
additional piano classes or additional semester credit hours. However, there are a few other
desirable updates to be made at this time.

e MUKP Music Performance: Keyboard Pedagogy (120 hours)

e MUSK Music Performance: Keyboard (120 hours)

Part 2:

There is a steady demand for teachers qualified to teach class piano and class guitar in middle and
high schools in the EI Paso area. The Department of Music currently does not offer the Bachelor of
Music degree with concentrations in guitar or piano that include the All-levels Education Minor
leading to teacher certification. Currently, these positions are often being filled with music
graduates who have degrees in guitar performance, keyboard performance, or another
concentration, and who return to UTEP for alternative certification. This is less than ideal, as these
students do not take many of the courses offered by the Department of Music to prepare our
students to teach music in middle and high school. Some positions are filled with people for whom
guitar or piano is not their primary instrument, including band, orchestra, and choir directors. This
proposal includes two new concentrations that will also require more than the 120-hour limit on
Bachelor's Degrees.

The new concentration in Music Education — Keyboard is achievable without the addition of any
new faculty or courses. The new concentration in Music Education — Guitar is achievable with the
addition of one new course, Guitar Literature, but no new faculty.

e ALMK All-Levels Ed-Keyboard (126 hours)

e ALMG All-Levels Ed-Guitar (122 hours)





Attachments:
Semester Credit Hour Change Form
Revised degree plans for these concentrations:
e ALMV All-Levels Ed - Vocal
MTAC Music Theory & Composition
MUPG Music Performance: Guitar
MUSV Music Performance: Vocal
MUKP Music Performance,: Keyboard Pedagogy
MWSP Music Performance: Wind/String/Percussion
MUSK: Music Performance: Keyboard
Proposal for New Concentration in Music Education — Keyboard
e ALMK All-Levels Ed — Keyboard Track
Proposal for New Concentration in Music Education — Guitar
e ALMG All-Levels Ed — Guitar Track
Course Add Form: Guitar Literature
Course Syllabus: Guitar Literature
Dr. Steve Wilson's email statement concerning guitar faculty teaching load





CURRICULUM CHANGE PROPOSAL

APPROVAL PAGE

Proposal Title: Bachelor of Music Curriculum Changes

College: Liberal Arts Department: Music

DEPARTMENT CHAIR

| have read the enclosed proposal and approve this proposal on behalf of the department.

AN/
“/

/I VN 10/01/2021

Signature Date

COLLEGE CURRICULUM COMMITTEE CHAIR

| have read the enclosed documents and approve the proposal on behalf of the college curriculum

committee.

Signature Date

COLLEGE DEAN

| have read the enclosed documents and approve the proposal on behalf of the college. | certify

that the necessary funds will be allocated by the college in support of this proposal.

Signature Date
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Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board
Request to Change Semester Credit Hours

Directions: An institution shall use this form to request a change in the number of semester credit hours
(SCH) required for a degree program already on the institution’s program inventory in accordance with
Coordinating Board Rules, Chapter 5, Subchapter C, Section 5.55 — Revisions to Approved Programs.

Options:
1) Revisions that reduce the number of SCH require notification of change and affirmation that the
reduction does not fall below the minimum requirements of the Southern Association of Colleges

and Schools Commission on Colleges, program accreditors, and licensing bodies, if applicable.

2) Revisions that increase the number of SCH require detailed written documentation describing the
compelling academic reason for the increase in the number of required hours.

NOTE: No request or notification is needed if revisions to the degree program curriculum do not result in a
change in SCH.

Options 1 and 2 require the signature of the Provost or Chief Academic Officer.

Please submit Reguest to Change Semester Credit Hour via the Online Submission Portal:
https://www1.thecb.state.tx.us/apps/proposals/

Information: Contact the Division of Academic Quality and Workforce at 512/427-6200.

Administrative Information
1. Institution: The University of Texas at El Paso

2. Program Name — As it appears on the Coordinating Board’s program inventory (e.g., Bachelor of
Business Administration degree with a major in Accounting):

Bachelor of Music, BM-MUSC

(Increase concentrations ALMV to 126 hours, MTAC to 124 hours)

(Add new concentrations ALMK at 126 hours and ALMG at 122 hours)

3. Program CIP Code: 50 .09

4. Contact Person: Provide contact information for the person who can answer specific questions about
the program.

Name: Charles Francis Leinberger
Title: Professor

E-mail: CHARLESL@UTEP.EDU
Phone: 915 747 7800

WAAR Updated 1.26.12






Form for SCH Changes
Page 2
Notification/Request for Change in Semester Credit Hours (SCH):

Current SCH: 120

Proposed SCH: 126

Implementation Date: Fall 2022
Complete Option 1 or 2 as appropriate

Option 1: Reduction in Semester Credit Hours

Is the change in the number of SCH compatible with the requirements of accreditation for the
program?

a. Southern Association of Colleges and Schools Commission on Colleges

COYES [ NO
b. Program Accreditor(s) (OYES [CINO [ONA
Name of Program Accreditor:
c. Licensing Body(ies) LJYES [CINO [INA

Name of Licensing Body(ies):

Option 2: Increase in Semester Credit Hours

Provide detailed documentation, such as changes in accrediting agency or licensing body requirements,
workforce needs, or academic professional standards and needs, describing a compelling reason for the
change in the number of SCH:

The National Association of Schools of Music requires “Keyboard competency.” This is typically
achieved through a four-semester sequence of Class Piano (MUSI 1181, 1182, 2181, 2182 in the
ACGM).? Currently the Bachelor of Music degree include only one semester of Piano. Further,
the National association of Schools of Music requires all specialization in the Bachelor of Music
degree to include “Experiences in solo vocal or instrumental performance,” which is missing in
two of the current concentrations.

Most concentrations in this program will require the addition of MUSA 1271, 1272, and 2271 as
well as either MUSA 1151 or MUSA 1250. These additional courses should increase the total
number of semester credit hours in the concentration ALMV (All-Levels Education — Vocal) by 6
to 126 and MTAC (Music Theory & Composition) by 4 to 124.

4

" Handbook 2019-20. The National Association of Schools of Music, (Reston Virginia, 2019) 102.

2 Lower-Division Academic Course Guise Manual. Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board (Austin, Texas,
2019) 180-81.

3 The National Association of Schools of Music, 122.

4 The current degree plan for the concentration Music Education — Instrumental can be found at
http://catalog.utep.edu/undergrad/college-of-liberal-arts/music/bachelor-of-music-general/ . The total number of
semester credit hours for MUSA 1165, MUSA 1195, and MUSA 3295 are incorrect. When corrected, the total for the
concentration is 124.






Form for SCH Changes
Page 3

Signature of Compliance

I hereby certify that all of the above changes have been approved in accordance with the
procedures outlined in Coordinating Board Rules, Chapter 5, Subchapter C, Section 5.55.

Provost/Chief Academic Officer Date






Concentration in All-Levels Ed-Vocal
Required Credits: 120

Code Title Hours
Designated Core
MUSL 2321 Music, Culture, and Society (Required for Creative 3

Arts component)
University Core Curriculum

Complete the University Core Curriculum requirements. 42

Vocal Track Music Core
Theory Advancement Test required for all Bachelor of Music degrees

Required Courses:

MUSA 1195 Individual Instruction (Complete four semesters) 4
MUSA 2263 Diction I 2
MUSA 2264 Diction II 2
MUSA 3295 Individual Instruction (Complete three semesters) 6
MUSA 3337 Choral Conducting I 3
MUSA 3338 Choral Conducting II 3
MUSA 4293 Pedagogy Of Voice 2
MUSA 4294 Song Literature 2
MUSL 3321 Music History Survey I 3
MUSL 3322 Music History Survey II 3
MUST 1111 Aural Skills I 1
MUST 1112 Aural Skills 1T 1
MUST 1313 Music Theory I 3

MUST 1314 Music Theory I1 3





Code Title Hours

MUST 2111 Aural Skills 111 1
MUST 2112 Aural Skills IV 1
MUST 2313 Music Theory III 3
MUST 2314 Music Theory IV 3
MUST 3215 Music Theory V 2
Choir:

Select a combination of seven semesters from the following. This will be 78

between 7 and 14 hours.
MUSA 1151 University Chorus
MUSA 1250 University Chorale

Piano Proficiency:

MUSA 1271 Piano Class I 2
MUSA 1272 Piano Class II 2
MUSA 2271 Piano Class III 2
MUSA 2272 Piano Class [V ! 2

Senior Recital:
Complete senior recital
FEleetives

Selectf ditional] c e electi rom: 5





Code Title

THEA 3355 Broad Musical 0
Education Minor (Music)

Required Courses:

BED 4317 Tch & Empwr ELLs in Sec Schls
EDPC 3300 Developmental Variations
MUSE 3336 Tch Music Elementary Schools
MUSE 4333 Tch Music Secondary School
RED 3342 Content Area Literacy

TED 4697 Stud't Teach: All-Levels Music
Total Hours

" Or fulfill piano proficiency.

10

Hours

(o)}










Music Theory and Composition
Code Title Hours

Designated Core

MUSL 2321 Music, Culture, and Society (Required for 3
Creative Arts component)

University Core Curriculum

Complete the University Core Curriculum requirements. 42

Music Theory and Composition
Theory Advancement Test required for all Bachelor of Music degrees

Required Courses:

MUSA 2217 Improvisation | 2
MUSL 3321 Music History Survey I 3
MUSL 3322 Music History Survey II 3
MUST 1111 Aural Skills T 1
MUST 1112 Aural Skills II 1
MUST 1215 Music Technology 1 2
MUST 1313 Music Theory I 3
MUST 1314 Music Theory 1T 3
MUST 2111 Aural Skills IIT 1
MUST 2112 Aural Skills IV 1
MUST 2219 Introduction to Composition (Complete 4
two semesters)
MUST 2313 Music Theory II1 3
MUST 2314 Music Theory IV 3
MUST 3211 16th Century Counterpoint 2

MUST 3212 18th-Century Counterpoint 2

12





Code Title

MUST 3215 Music Theory V

MUST 3216 Theory Seminar (Complete two semesters)

MUST 3218 Music Theory VI

MUST 3315 Music Technology 11

MUST 3319 Advanced Composition (Complete three
semesters)

MUST 4211 Twentieth-Century Techniques

Individual Instruction

Complete the following; all courses must be in the same instrument:

MUSA 1195 Individual Instruction (Four semesters)
MUSA 3295 Individual Instruction (Two semesters)
Ensemble

If brass, percussion or wind, complete eight semesters of ensemble. This will be
between 10 &€ and 16 hours.

MUSA 1137 Special Focus Ensembles (Up to two
semesters)

MUSA 1241 Marching Band (A minimum of two. and up to
four semesters Bp-to-six-semesters )

MUSA 1143 Symphonic Band (up to six semesters )

MUSA 1244 Wind Symphony (A-minimum-of fourand

up to six, semesters)

If vocal, complete eight semesters of ensemble. This will be between 8 and 16
hours.

MUSA 1137 Special Focus Ensembles (Up to two
semesters)
MUSA 1151 University Chorus (up to eight semesters)

MUSA 1250 University Chorale (up to eight semesters)

Hours

13
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Code Title

If guitar or piano, complete eight semesters of ensemble. This will be between
8 and 16 hours.

MUSA 1143 Symphonic Band
MUSA 1151 University Chorus
MUSA 1244 Wind Symphony
MUSA 1250 University Chorale
MUSA 1261 Orchestra-Strings

If orchestral string, complete eight semesters of ensemble:
Up to eight semesters from the following:
MUSA 1261 Orchestra-Strings

Only one ensemble course per semester is accepted

Ensemble Eleetives

Please-choose-a-course-fron:

MUSAH37 Speeial-FoeusEnsembles
B Commp et ned
MUSAS5+ Uaiversitv-Chorus
MUSA 241 Sl
S Db
MUSAH250 University-Cherale
MUSA {261 Orehestra-Strings
Piano

MUSA 1271 Piano Class |

MUSA 1272 Piano Class 11

Hours

8-16

0-8

16

14
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Code Title
MUSA 2271 Piano Class III
MUSA 2272 Piano Class IV (or fulfill piano proficiency)

DANC 3151 Dance Performance
DANC 3311 Musicfor Dancers
DANC 3322 World Dance
.

DANC 3349 ‘ :

: : . .
MUSA 1195 . .
MUSA 125¢ o
MUSA 2280 Intermediate- Guitar-Class
MUST 3216 Theory Seminar
MUST 3261 Comm Asr/Anal/Comp I
MUST 3262 Comm-Asr/Anal/Comp 11
MUST 3263 Comm-ArrAnakComp-HF
THEA 3226 Musical Theatre Workshop1
THEA 3355 Broadway Musicals-AHistory
THEA 4305 Asts Entrepreneurship

Total Hours

Hours

2

2

15
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Music Performance: Guitar
Code Title

Designated Core

MUSL 2321 Music, Culture, and
Society (Required for
Creative Arts
component)

PSYC 1301 Introduction to
Psychology

University Core Curriculum

Complete the University Core Curriculum requirements.

Foreign Language

Select six credit of Foreign Language. All six credits must be in the same
language sequence.

Music Performance: Guitar
Theory Advancement Test required for all Bachelor of Music degrees
Required Courses:

MUSA 1165 Chamber
Music/Accompanying
(Complete four
semesters )

MUSA 1195 Individual Instruction
(Complete four
semesters )

MUSA 1285 Individual Instruction
(Complete two
semesters)

MUSA 3391 Individual Instruction
(Complete four
semesters)

All courses listed below are required:

MUSE 4292 Guitar Literature

16

Hours

42

12





Code
MUSE 4297

MUSL 3321

MUSL 3322

MUST 1111
MUST 1112
MUST 1313
MUST 1314
MUST 2111
MUST 2112
MUST 2313
MUST 2314
MUST 3215
MUST 3218
Conducting

MUSA 3331

or MUSA 3337

Ensemble

Title
Guitar Pedagogy

Music History Survey
I

Music History Survey
11

Aural Skills I
Aural Skills IT
Music Theory I
Music Theory 11
Aural Skills III
Aural Skills IV
Music Theory III
Music Theory IV
Music Theory V

Music Theory VI

Instrumental
Conducting I

Choral Conducting I

Select a combination of four semesters from the list below; only one ensemble
per semester is accepted. This will be between 4 and 8 hours.

MUSA 1143
MUSA 1151
MUSA 1244

MUSA 1250

Symphonic Band
University Chorus
Wind Symphony

University Chorale

Hours

17





Code Title Hours
MUSA 1261 Orchestra-Strings 2
Piano proficiency
MUSA 1271 Piano Class I 2
MUSA 1272 Piano Class 11 2
MUSA 2271 Piano Class 111 2
MUSA 2272 Piano Class IV (or 2
fulfill piano
proficiency)
Junior Recital
Complete junior recital
Senior Recital
Complete senior recital
Electives
Select three fourteen additional hours of music electives from: 3
DANC 3311 Music for Dancers
DANC 3322 World Dance
DANC 3348 American Dance
Forms - Jazz
DANC 3349 American Dance
Forms Hip Hop
DANC 3350 Dances of Mexico
and Spain
DANC 3351 Performance
Activism
MUSA 1185 Individual Instruction
MUSA 1280 Beginning Guitar

Class
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Code
MUSA 1285
MUSA 2217

MUSA 2280

MUST 1215

MUST 3211

MUST 3212

MUST 3216

MUST 3261

MUST 3262

MUST 3263

MUST 4211

THEA 3226

THEA 3355

THEA 3387

THEA 4305

Total Hours

Title Hours
Individual Instruction
Improvisation I

Intermediate Guitar
Class

Music Technology |

16th Century
Counterpoint

18th-Century
Counterpoint

Theory Seminar

Comm
Arr/Anal/Comp |

Comm
Arr/Anal/Comp II

Comm
Arr/Anal/Comp 111

Twentieth-Century
Techniques

Musical Theatre
Workshop 1

Broadway Musicals-
A History

Leadership in Perf.
Arts Org.

Arts Entrepreneurship

120

19





Music Performance: Vocal

Code Title
Designated Core
MUSL 2321 Music, Culture, and Society (Required for Creative

Arts component)
PSYC 1301 Introduction to Psychology
University Core Curriculum

Complete the University Core Curriculum requirements.

Foreign Language

Select six credit of Foreign Language. All six credits must be in the same
language sequence.

Music Performance: Vocal
Theory Advancement Test required for all Bachelor of Music degrees

Required Courses:

MUSA 1195 Individual Instruction (Complete four semesters in
Voice)

MUSA 2253 Opera Workshop (Complete two semesters in Voice)

MUSA 2263 Diction I

MUSA 2264 Diction II

MUSA 3337 Choral Conducting |

MUSA 3391 Individual Instruction (Complete four semesters in
Voice)

MUSA 4293 Pedagogy Of Voice

MUSA 4294 Song Literature

MUSL 3321 Music History Survey I

MUSL 3322 Music History Survey II

20

Hours

42





Code

MUST 1111
MUST 1112
MUST 1313
MUST 1314
MUST 2111
MUST 2112
MUST 2313
MUST 2314
MUST 3215

Choir

Title

Aural Skills I
Aural Skills IT
Music Theory I
Music Theory II
Aural Skills 11T
Aural Skills IV
Music Theory 11
Music Theory IV

Music Theory V

Select a combination of eight semesters. This will be 8-16 hours.

MUSA 1151

MUSA 1250

Piano

MUSA 1271
MUSA 1272
MUSA 2271

MUSA 2272

Electives

University Chorus

University Chorale

Piano Class I
Piano Class 11
Piano Class III

Piano Class IV (or fulfill piano proficiency)

Select five fourto-twelve additional hours of music electives from:

DANC 3311
DANC 3322

DANC 3348

Music for Dancers

World Dance

American Dance Forms - Jazz

21

Hours





Code

DANC 3349
DANC 3350
DANC 3351
MUSA 1185
MUSA 1280
MUSA 1285
MUSA 2217
MUSA 2280
MUST 1215
MUST 3211
MUST 3212
MUST 3216
MUST 3261
MUST 3262
MUST 3263
MUST 4211
THEA 3226
THEA 3355
THEA 3387
THEA 4305

Total Hours

Title

American Dance Forms Hip Hop

Dances of Mexico and Spain
Performance Activism
Individual Instruction
Beginning Guitar Class
Individual Instruction
Improvisation I

Intermediate Guitar Class
Music Technology I

16th Century Counterpoint
18th-Century Counterpoint
Theory Seminar

Comm Arr/Anal/Comp I
Comm Artr/Anal/Comp II
Comm Arr/Anal/Comp III
Twentieth-Century Techniques
Musical Theatre Workshop I
Broadway Musicals-A History
Leadership in Perf. Arts Org.

Arts Entrepreneurship

22

Hours

120





Music Performance: Keyboard Pedagogy

Code Title

Designated Core

MUSL 2321 Music, Culture, and
Society (Required for
Creative Arts
component)

PSYC 1301 Introduction to
Psychology

University Core Curriculum

Complete the University Core Curriculum requirements.

Foreign Language

Select six credit of Foreign Language. All six credits must be in the same
language sequence.

Keyboard Pedagogy
Theory Advancement Test required for all Bachelor of Music degrees
Required Courses:

MUSA 1165 Chamber
Music/Accompanying
(Complete four
semesters )

MUSA 1195 Individual Instruction
(Complete four
semesters )

MUSA 3391 Individual Instruction
(Complete four
semesters )

MUSA 4395 Piano Repertory
(Complete two
semesters )

All courses listed below are required:

23

Hours

42

12





Code

MUSE 4394
MUSE 4395
MUSE 4396

MUSL 3321

MUSL 3322

MUST 1111
MUST 1112
MUST 1313

MUST 1314

MUST 2111
MUST 2112
MUST 2313
MUST 2314
MUST 3215
MUST 3218

Conducting

Please Choose a Course Below:

MUSA 3331

or MUSA 3337

Ensemble

Title

Piano Pedagogy I
Piano Pedagogy II
Piano Pedagogy III

Music History Survey
I

Music History Survey
I

Aural Skills I
Aural Skills 1T
Music Theory I
Music Theory 11
Aural Skills III
Aural Skills IV
Music Theory III
Music Theory IV
Music Theory V

Music Theory VI

Instrumental
Conducting I

Choral Conducting I

Select a combination of four semesters from the list below; only one ensemble
per semester is accepted. This will be between 4 and 8 hours.

24
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Code

MUSA 1143

MUSA 1151

MUSA 1244

MUSA 1250

MUSA 1261

Junior Recital
Complete junior recital
Senior Recital
Complete senior recital

Electives

Select four fifteen additional hours of electives from:

DANC 3311
DANC 3322

DANC 3348

DANC 3349

DANC 3350

DANC 3351

MUSA 1185

MUSA 1280

MUSA 1285

25

Title Hours
Symphonic Band

University Chorus

Wind Symphony

University Chorale

Orchestra-Strings

Music for Dancers
World Dance

American Dance
Forms - Jazz

American Dance
Forms Hip Hop

Dances of Mexico
and Spain

Performance
Activism

Individual Instruction

Beginning Guitar
Class

Individual Instruction





Code
MUSA 2217

MUSA 2280

MUST 1215

MUST 3211

MUST 3212

MUST 3216

MUST 3261

MUST 3262

MUST 3263

MUST 4211

THEA 3226

THEA 3355

THEA 3387

THEA 4305

Total Hours

26

Title Hours
Improvisation I

Intermediate Guitar
Class

Music Technology I

16th Century
Counterpoint

18th-Century
Counterpoint

Theory Seminar

Comm
Arr/Anal/Comp |

Comm
Arr/Anal/Comp II

Comm
Arr/Anal/Comp III

Twentieth-Century
Techniques

Musical Theatre
Workshop 1

Broadway Musicals-
A History

Leadership in Perf.
Arts Org.

Arts Entrepreneurship

120





Music Performance: Wind/String/Percussion
Code Title

Designated Core

MUSL 2321 Musice, Culture, and Society
(Required for Creative Arts
component)

PSYC 1301 Introduction to Psychology

University Core Curriculum

Complete the University Core Curriculum requirements.

Foreign Language

Select six credit of Foreign Language. All six credits must be in the same
language sequence.

Wind/String/Percussion
Theory Advancement Test required for all Bachelor of Music degrees
Required Courses:

MUSA 1165 Chamber Music/Accompanying
(Complete four semesters )

All courses listed below are required:

MUSA 3331 Instrumental Conducting I
MUSL 3321 Music History Survey I
MUSL 3322 Music History Survey 11
MUST 1111 Aural Skills T

MUST 1112 Aural Skills IT

MUST 1313 Music Theory I

MUST 1314 Music Theory 11

MUST 2111 Aural Skills IIT

Hours

42

27





Code

MUST 2112
MUST 2313
MUST 2314
MUST 3215

MUST 3218

Applied Music

Title

Aural Skills IV
Music Theory III
Music Theory IV
Music Theory V

Music Theory VI

Complete the following; all courses must be in the same instrument:

MUSA 1195

MUSA 3391

Ensemble I:

Individual Instruction (Take four
semesters)

Individual Instruction (Take four
semesters)

If orchestral string, complete eight hours of ensemble

MUSA 1261

Orchestra - Strings (complete 8 semesters)

If brass, percussion or woodwind, complete eight semesters of ensemble. This

will be between 10 and 16 hours

Only one ensemble course per semester is accepted.

MUSA 1241

MUSA 1143

MUSA 1244

Ensemble II

Marching Band (A minimum of two,
and up to four, semesters)

Symphonic Band (up to six
semesters)

Wind Symphony (up to six
semesters)

Select one semester of a vocal ensemble. This will be either 1 or 2 hours.

Hours

12
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Code Title
MUSA 1151 University Chorus
MUSA 1250 University Chorale

Ensemble Elective - Please Choose a Course Below:

MUSA 1137 Special Focus Ensembles
MUSA 1143 Symphonic Band

MUSA 1241 Marching Band

MUSA 1244 Wind Symphony

MUSA 1261 Orchestra-Strings

Piano proficiency

MUSA 1271 Piano Class I

MUSA 1272 Piano Class I

MUSA 2271 Piano Class III

MUSA 2272 Piano Class IV (or fulfill piano
proficiency)

Junior Recital

Complete junior recital

Senior Recital

Complete senior recital

Electives

Select three eight-to-fourteen additional hours of music electives from:
DANC 3311 Music for Dancers

DANC 3322 World Dance

DANC 3348 American Dance Forms - Jazz

Hours

29
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Code

DANC 3349
DANC 3350
DANC 3351
MUSA 1185
MUSA 1280
MUSA 1285
MUSA 2217
MUSA 2280
MUST 1215
MUST 3211
MUST 3212
MUST 3216
MUST 3261
MUST 3262
MUST 3263
MUST 4211
THEA 3226
THEA 3355
THEA 3387
THEA 4305

Total Hours

Title Hours
American Dance Forms Hip Hop
Dances of Mexico and Spain
Performance Activism
Individual Instruction
Beginning Guitar Class
Individual Instruction
Improvisation I

Intermediate Guitar Class
Music Technology I

16th Century Counterpoint
18th-Century Counterpoint
Theory Seminar

Comm Arr/Anal/Comp I
Comm Arr/Anal/Comp II
Comm Arr/Anal/Comp III
Twentieth-Century Techniques
Musical Theatre Workshop I
Broadway Musicals-A History
Leadership in Perf. Arts Org.
Arts Entrepreneurship

120

30





Music Performance: Keyboard

Code
Designated Core

MUSL 2321

PSYC 1301

University Core Curriculum

Title

Music, Culture, and Society
(Required for Creative Arts
component)

Introduction to Psychology

Complete the University Core Curriculum requirements.

Foreign Language

Select six credit of Foreign Language. All six credits must be in the same

language sequence.

Keyboard Performance

Theory Advancement Test required for all Bachelor of Music degrees

Required Courses:

MUSA 1165

MUSA 1195

MUSA 3391

MUSA 4395

MUSE 4394
MUSE 4395

MUSL 3321

Chamber
Music/Accompanying
(Complete four semesters )

Individual Instruction
(Complete four semesters )

Individual Instruction
(Complete four semesters in
Piano)

Piano Repertory (Complete
two semesters)

Piano Pedagogy 1
Piano Pedagogy 11

Music History Survey I

31
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Code

MUSL 3322
MUST 1111
MUST 1112
MUST 1313
MUST 1314
MUST 2111
MUST 2112
MUST 2313
MUST 2314
MUST 3215
MUST 3218
Conducting

MUSA 3331
or MUSA 3337

Ensemble

Title

Music History Survey II
Aural Skills I
Aural Skills II
Music Theory I
Music Theory IT
Aural Skills 11T
Aural Skills IV
Music Theory IIT
Music Theory IV
Music Theory V

Music Theory VI

Instrumental Conducting I

Choral Conducting I

Select a combination of four semesters from the list below; only one ensemble
per semester is accepted. This will be between 4 and 8 hours.

MUSA 1143
MUSA 1151
MUSA 1244
MUSA 1250
MUSA 1261
Junior Recital

Complete junior recital

Symphonic Band
University Chorus
Wind Symphony
University Chorale

Orchestra-Strings

32
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Code Title Hours « - - ‘[Formatted Table

Senior Recital
Complete senior recital
Electives

Select seven eighteen additional hours of music electives from:

DANC 3311 Music for Dancers

DANC 3322 World Dance

DANC 3348 American Dance Forms - Jazz

DANC 3349 American Dance Forms Hip
Hop

DANC 3350 Dances of Mexico and Spain

DANC 3351 Performance Activism

MUSA 1185 Individual Instruction

MUSA 1274 Voice Class

MUSA 1280 Beginning Guitar Class

MUSA 1285 Individual Instruction

MUSA 2217 Improvisation I

MUSA 2280 Intermediate Guitar Class

MUSE 4396 Piano Pedagogy 111

MUST 1215 Music Technology 1

MUST 3211 16th Century Counterpoint

MUST 3212 18th-Century Counterpoint

MUST 3216 Theory Seminar

MUST 3261 Comm Arr/Anal/Comp I





Code
MUST 3262
MUST 3263

MUST 4211

THEA 3226

THEA 3355

THEA 3387
THEA 4305

Total Hours

34

Title Hours « - - ‘[Formatted Table

Comm Arr/Anal/Comp II
Comm Arr/Anal/Comp III

Twentieth-Century
Techniques

Musical Theatre Workshop 1

Broadway Musicals-A
History

Leadership in Perf. Arts Org.
Arts Entrepreneurship

120





All Levels Education - Keyboard

Required Credits: 120

Code Title Hours
Designated Core

MUSL 2321 Music, Culture, and Society (Required for Creative 3
Arts component)

University Core Curriculum

Complete the University Core Curriculum requirements. 42

Keyboard Track Music Core
Theory Advancement Test required for all Bachelor of Music degrees

Required Courses:

MUSA 1165 Chamber Music/Accom (Complete two semesters) 2
MUSA 1195 Individual Instruction (Complete four semesters) 4
MUSA 3295 Individual Instruction (Complete three semesters) 6
MUSA 3331 Instrumental Conducting 3

OR MUSA 3337 Choral Conducting I 3
MUSA 4295 Piano Repertory (Complete two semesters) 4
MUSE 4394 Piano Pedagogy [ 3
MUSE 4395 Piano Pedagogy 11 3
MUSE 4396 Piano Pedagogy II1 3
MUSL 3321 Music History Survey I 3
MUSL 3322 Music History Survey II 3
MUST 1111 Aural Skills I 1
MUST 1112 Aural Skills IT 1
MUST 1313 Music Theory I 3

MUST 1314 Music Theory 1T 3

35





Code Title

MUST 2111 Aural Skills IIT
MUST 2112 Aural Skills IV
MUST 2313 Music Theory 111
MUST 2314 Music Theory IV
MUST 3215 Music Theory V
Choir:

Select a combination of seven semesters from the following. This will be
between 7 and 14 hours.

MUSA 1151 University Chorus
MUSA 1250 University Chorale
Senior Recital:

Complete senior recital

Eleetives

Sel . ditionall g i eloctives from:

36

Hours
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Code Title

e
Education Minor (Music)

Required Courses:

BED4349 cobdel e s e e Uebo o]
BED 4317 Teaching and Empowering English Language

Learners in Secondary Schools

EDPC 3300 Developmental Variations
MUSE 3336 Tch Music Elementary Schools
MUSE 4333 Tch Music Secondary School
RED 3342 Content Area Literacy

TED 4697 Stud't Teach: All-Levels Music
Total Hours

Hours

37
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All Levels Education - Guitar

Required Credits: 120

Code Title
Designated Core

MUSL 2321 Music, Culture, and Society (Required for Creative
Arts component)

University Core Curriculum

Complete the University Core Curriculum requirements.

Guitar Track Music Core
Theory Advancement Test required for all Bachelor of Music degrees

Required Courses:

MUSA 1165 Chamber Music/Accom (Complete two semesters)
MUSA 1195 Individual Instruction (Complete four semesters)
MUSA 3295 Individual Instruction (Complete three semesters)
MUSA 3331 Instrumental Conducting
OR MUSA 3337 Choral Conducting I
B Sl Cense e
MUSA 4292 Guitar Literature
MUSE 4397 Guitar Pedagogy
MUSL 3321 Music History Survey I
MUSL 3322 Music History Survey 11
MUST 1111 Aural Skills T
MUST 1112 Aural Skills IT
MUST 1313 Music Theory I
MUST 1314 Music Theory 1T

MUST 2111 Aural Skills IIT

Hours

42

3

3

38

3 {Formatted Table

2

3





Code Title

MUST 2112 Aural Skills IV
MUST 2313 Music Theory 111
MUST 2314 Music Theory IV
MUST 3215 Music Theory V
Choir:

Select a combination of seven semesters from the following. This will be
between 7 and 14 hours.

MUSA 1151 University Chorus
MUSA 1250 University Chorale

Piano Proficiency:

MUSA 1271 Piano Class I
MUSA 1272 Piano Class II
MUSA 2271 Piano Class III
MUSA 2272 Piano Class IV !

Senior Recital:

Complete senior recital

Eleetives

Sel ditionall c e electives from:

Hours

39





Code Title Hours

THEA0S—— A Fawreprencusship
Education Minor (Music)

Required Courses:

B ] Muttieuttural-HsdHin-Secondary-Schoot 3 - {Formatted Table
143 . CBili VESL Ed . 3
BED 4317 Teaching and Empowering English Language 3

Learners in Secondary Schools

EDPC 3300 Developmental Variations 3
MUSE 3336 Tch Music Elementary Schools 3
MUSE 4333 Tch Music Secondary School 3
RED 3342 Content Area Literacy 3
TED 4697 Stud't Teach: All-Levels Music 6

Total Hours 122

40
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COURSE ADD

All fields below are required

College : Liberal Arts Department : Music

Rationale for adding the course:
Needed for new concentration ALMG, Music Education - Guitar, and will be added to MUPG, Music
Pereformance - Guitar concentration, in the program Bachelor of Music, BM-MUSC.

All fields below are required

Subject Prefix and # MUSA 4292

Title (29 characters or fewer): Guitar Literature

Dept. Administrative Code : 2060

CIP Code 50.0901.00

Departmental Approval Required XYes [INo

Course Level XUG CIGR CIDR ISP

Course will be taught: X Face-to-Face X Online X Hybrid

How many times may the course be taken for credit? (Please indicate 1-9 times): 1

Should the course be exempt from the “Three Repeat Rule?” ClYes XINo

Grading Mode: X Standard CIPass/Fail  CJAudit

Description (600 characters maximum):

Study of the development of the guitar in the history of western music, from early 16th century lute to modern 21st
century guitar as well as the music written and the most relevant composers who wrote for the instruments or adapted
music for them.

Contact Hours (per week): 2 Lecture Hours 0 Lab Hours 0 Other

Types of Instruction (Schedule Type): Select all that apply

XA Lecture COH Thesis

JB Laboratory CJ1  Dissertation

0 C Practicum 0K Lecture/Lab Combined

D Seminar 0 O Discussion or Review (Study Skills)
E Independent Study O P Specialized Instruction

CJF Private Lesson (JQ Student Teaching
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Fields below if applicable

If course is taught during a part of term in addition to a full 16-week term please indicate the length of the course
(ex., 8 weeks): NA

TCCN (Use for lower division courses) : NA

Prerequisite(s):
Course Number/ Minimum Grade Required/ Concurrent Enrollment
Placement Test Test Scores Permitted? (Y/N)
Corequisite Course(s): Equivalent Course(s):
Restrictions:
Classification
Major BM-MUSC
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Guitar Literature

Instructor: Hiram Rodriguez, M.M.
Office: Fox Fine Arts, Music 425
Office Hours: By appointment
Office Telephone: 747-7826

Course Prefix and Number:
Credit Hours:

Prerequisite courses:
None

Course Description:

Study of the development of the guitar in the history of western music, from early 16
century lute to modern 215t century guitar as well as the music written and the most
relevant composers who wrote for the instruments or adapted music for them.

Learning Outcomes
The student will be able to:
1) Effectively recognize the various styles and compositional tendencies of early lute
genres
2) Introduce the major composers from these time periods through historical points
of reference
3) Become better equipped to conduct further study on topics of interest in order to
apply to research, teaching, and performing.

Required materials:
Wade, Graham. A Concise History of the Classical Guitar. Pacific: Mel Bay Publications,
Inc. 2001

LeRoy Glise, Anthony. The Guitar in History and Performance Practice, from 1400 to
21st century. A. Glise, 2016

Course Policies:
a) Grading: Midterm 1: 50%; final: 50%

b) Attendance:

Attendance is required in every class period. In the event that the student must miss
class, contact the instructor in advance; if the student fails to do so or is missing class
for reasons not approved by the University (i.e. religious holidays, illness, etc.) it will be
counted as an absence. More than 3 absences will result in a 10% drop in the final
grade. Every 3 late arrivals (more than 10 minutes late) are counted as one absence.





c) Academic integrity:

Cheating and plagiarism is dishonest, unethical and not acceptable. Refer to
https://www.utep.edu/student-affairs/osccr/student-conduct/academic-integrity.html
for further information.

Course statements:

a) Accommodations:

If you require classroom accommodations, visit the CASS website at
https://www.utep.edu/student-affairs/cass/

Course Schedule

Week Content

1 Introduction; goals, course objectives; Italy and Renaissance;
printing of instrumental music; Spanish music and Vihuela;
Luis Milan and the Vihuela;

2 Renaissance: The four course guitar; Baroque: five course
Baroque guitar; Bricefio’s guitar method; the “Alfabeto”;
Foscarini and Francesco Corbetta

3 Baroque guitar: Robert de Visee; Gaspar Sanz, Ribayaz and
Ludovico Roncalli; guitar in early 18th century, Santiago de
Murcia; limits to the five course guitar tradition; Baroque lute.

4 Classic Guitar: six string guitar; multiplicity of guitars;
Boccherini; Padre Basilio; Early 19th century guitarists

5 Early 19th century guitarists; Ferdinando Carulli; Sor and
Giuliani; Anton Diabelli

6 Dionisio Aguado; Paganini and Legnani; Matteo Carcassi;
Zani de Ferranti;

7 Decline of guitar popularity in 19th century; J. K. Mertz;

Napoleon Coste; Giulio Regondi; Julian Arcas; Antonio de
Torres; Francisco Tarrega

Midterm 1

© |00

Francisco Tarrega; guitar recitals in the early 20th century;
repertory and early recordings and publications; Andres
Segovia and Hermann Hauser;

10 Classical guitar in the 2" World War: pre and post years;
nylon strings; Manuel Maria Ponce; Ida Presti and Alexandre
Lagoya

11 Other predominant 20" century guitarists: Julian Bream;
Narciso Yepes; Andres Segovia and the expansion of the
repertory

12 John Williams, Julian Bream and Jose Ramirez; Alirio Diaz;
Hermann Hauser Il guitars; Bouchet and Rubio guitars

13 The legacy of Agustin Barrios Mangore; classical guitar in the
1970s; the music of Antonio Lauro; Ignacio Fleta’s guitars;
classical guitar repertory in the 1980s; William and Bream’s
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contributions in the 1990s

14 Guitar pedagogy literature for early learning stages: methods
and composers.
15 Course review and finals.
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Leinberger, Charles F.

From: Wilson, Steve

Sent: Monday, September 21, 2020 11:50 AM
To: Leinberger, Charles F.

Subject: Curriculum Changes

Dear Dr. Leinberger,

The proposed degree in Music Education with a concentration in guitar will not require any additional faculty load and
as a result will not require any additional faculty funding.

Thank you,

Steve Wilson, D.M.A.
Chair, Department of Music
Professor of Trombone
Shires Performing Artist

Department of Music

The University of Texas at El Paso
500 W. University Ave.

El Paso, TX 79968

Office: 915-747-6626

music.utep.edu






CURRICULUM CHANGE PROPOSAL

APPROVAL PAGE
Proposal Title: Change to PSYC 1303 pre-requisites

College: Liberal Arts Department: Psychology

DEPARTMENT CHAIR

| have read the enclosed proposal and approve this proposal on behalf of the department.

8/29/2021

Signature Date

COLLEGE CURRICULUM COMMITTEE CHAIR

| have read the enclosed documents and approve the proposal on behalf of the college curriculum
committee.

Signature Date

COLLEGE DEAN

| have read the enclosed documents and approve the proposal on behalf of the college. | certify
that the necessary funds will be allocated by the college in support of this proposal.

Signature Date





UNDERGRADUATE CURRICULUM CHANGE MEMO

Date: 08-29-2021

From: Anthony Blum, PSYC Dept.

Through: Wendy Francis, Chair PSYC Dept.
Through: Dean O’Hearn, College of Liberal Arts

To: Crystal Herman, Chair, Undergraduate Curriculum Committee

Proposal Title:  Change to PSYC 1303 Pre-requisite

We want to add Math 1309 and Stat 1380 (passed with C or above) to the list of courses that
satisfy the pre-requisite for PSYC 1303 (Statistical Methods). The list of courses that satisfy
the PSYC BA designated mathematics core should be identical to the list of courses that
satisfy the pre-requisite for PSYC 1303. At present, those two lists are not identical. Math
1309 and Stat 1380 satisfy the PSYC BA mathematics requirement but do not count as
satisfying the pre-requisite for PSYC 1303. This proposal aims to add those two courses to
the list of courses that satisfy the mathematics pre-requisite for PSYC 1303.





COURSE CHANGE FORM

All fields below are required

College : Liberal Arts

Department : PSYC

Rationale for changing the course:
match prerequisites for PSYC 1303 with PSYC BA math requirements. See first two entries in

To Column

All fields below are required

Subject Prefix and number PSYC 1303

Course Title Statistical Methods

Change

From

To

Ex. Prerequisite

Ex. POLS 2310

Ex. POLS 2312

Prerequisite

Prerequisite(s): (MATH 1320 w/C

or better ) OR (MATH 1508 w/C
or better ) OR (MATH 1411 w/C
or better ) OR (MATH 1312 w/C
or better ) OR (MATH 2313 w/C
or better ) OR (MATH 2326 w/C
or better ) OR (MATH 2301 w/C
or better ) OR (BANM score
between 4 and 5) OR (ACCL

score between 081 and 120 AND
BANM score between 4 and 5)
OR (BANM score between 4 and
5 AND EPCM score between 081
and 120 ) OR (MATH 1411A w/C
or better AND MATH 1411B w/C
or better AND MATH 1411C w/C
or better ) OR (MATH 1508A w/C
or better AND MATH 1508B w/C
or better AND MATH 1508C w/C
or better ) OR (SXDG score of 1)
OR (SXMA score of 1) OR
(SXMN score of 1) OR (SXOI
scor

Prerequisite(s): (STAT 1380 w/C
or better) OR (MATH 1309 w/C or
better) OR (MATH 1320 w/C or
better ) OR (MATH 1508 w/C or

)

better ) OR (MATH 1411 w/C or
better ) OR (MATH 1312 w/C or
better ) OR (MATH 2313 w/C or
better ) OR (MATH 2326 w/C or
better ) OR (MATH 2301 w/C or
better ) OR (BANM score
between 4 and 5) OR (ACCL

score between 081 and 120 AND
BANM score between 4 and 5)
OR (BANM score between 4 and
5 AND EPCM score between 081
and 120 ) OR (MATH 1411A w/C
or better AND MATH 1411B w/C
or better AND MATH 1411C w/C
or better ) OR (MATH 1508A w/C
or better AND MATH 1508B w/C
or better AND MATH 1508C w/C
or better ) OR (SXDG score of 1)






These changes will be reflected in Banner, Goldmine, and the catalog
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CURRICULUM CHANGE PROPOSAL

APPROVAL PAGE
Proposal Title: Updated degree plans for psychology graduate programs of study

College: Liberal Arts Department: Psychology

DEPARTMENT CHAIR

| have read the enclosed proposal and approve this proposal on behalf of the department.

9/26/2021

Signature Date

COLLEGE CURRICULUM COMMITTEE CHAIR

| have read the enclosed documents and approve the proposal on behalf of the college curriculum
committee.

Signature Date

COLLEGE DEAN

| have read the enclosed documents and approve the proposal on behalf of the college. | certify
that the necessary funds will be allocated by the college in support of this proposal.

Signature Date
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GRADUATE CURRICULUM CHANGE MEMO

Date: 09-24-21

From: Dr. Katherine Serafine, Graduate Program Director, Psychology
Through: Dr. Wendy Francis, Chair, Psychology

Through: Dr. Dennis O'Hearn, Dean, College of Liberal Arts

To: Chair, Graduate Council

Proposal Title:  Updated degree plans for psychology graduate programs of study

The Department of Psychology has made a number of primarily cosmetic changes to our
degree plans for the purposes of 1) providing consistency in format across degree plans
within our program, 2) providing clarity for our students about which courses count in the
menu of elective/options, and 3) to reduce the time it takes for course substitutions to be
processed through Goldmine thus limiting the issues with financial aid students face during
registration.

Some changes were consistent across all plans of study and are itemized below:

Degree plans of study for the Doctoral Degree in Psychology with a concentration in Health
Psychology; Social/Cultural Psychology; Legal Psychology; Bilingualism, Language &
Cognition; and Behavioral Neuroscience as well as the degree plan of study for the Masters
Degree in Clinical Psychology have been updated to include:

- the use of the 6000 level course number instead of the 5000 level numbers whenever
possible per the Graduate School's suggestion

-PSYC 6313 Multilevel Modeling course number changed, but the old number was still on
our older degree plans so this has been updated in all locations

-an older typographical error in one degree plan for the course number PSYC 6343 Clinical
Issues in Legal Psychology has been corrected

-for all degree plans, students can take PSYC 5385 or 6385 Research Apps, PSYC 5396/6396
Thesis Il and PSYC 6399 Dissertation Il multiple times, but can only take PSYC 5395/6395
Thesis | and PSYC 6398 Dissertation | once for credit. This was not previously specified and
is clear now in all plans.

- PSYC 5360 Clinical Intership and PSYC 6390 Field Placement courses are now clearly
described in terms of whether or not they can be taken more than once in some degree
plans for credit.

-PSYC 6380 and 6381 correspond to First Year Project, and since an academic year can
never really be more than "two semesters" these courses cannot be taken more than one





time each for credit in all doctoral degree plans. Therefore these courses have been
removed from some elective sections in a few degree plans.

-Some programs of study have indicated that students can repeat specific Special Topic or
Seminar courses more than once, since the topics do vary for these courses. When this is
true, it has been specified on each degree plan.

Additionally, within some programs of study more specific and unique changes were
incorporated and are summarized below:

-In the plan of study for the Doctoral Degree in Psychology with a concentration in
Bilinguilism, Language & Cognition, the faculty voted to move PSYC 6334 Foundations of
Research out of a required course menu and into two other locations within the degree plan.
Specifically, this course is now included as a breadth option and as an elective option.
Additionally, this degree plan has been expanded to include a wider range of breadth
courses options for students to take, and a larger list of elective courses to take.

-In the plan of study for the Doctoral Degree in Psychology with a concentration in
Behavioral Neuroscience, the faculty voted to move PSYC 6334 Foundations of Research
out of a required course menu and into the elective section. Additionally previously
approved changes related to which courses count as breadth or electives were not included
in the online degree plan in the catalog and have been correctly included now.

-In the plan of study for the Doctoral Degree in Psychology with a concentration in Health
Psychology, faculty voted to expand the list of courses offered for elective and breadth
options. Additionally the area moved a previously required cross-cultural research methods
course into the electives section due to a lack of frequency with which it was being taught.
Additionally, this area has reduced the total number of required concentration courses from
3 to 2 based on the frequency with which they are able to teach one of those original 3
courses (that course was not taght for 5 years so making it required became problematic for
students). The facutly in this area have adjusted the elective number to account for the total
number of credit hours such that there is no change in required number of courses.

-in the plan of study for the Masters in Clinical Psychology, the faculty voted to combine
two older sections of their degree plan into one larger elective menu to provide more
options for students to take, and to include courses that are required for students to obtain
state licensure in psychological counseling. This elective section has been expanded, but in
doing so - the faculty also identified a course which is no longer being taught and asked to
remove it from their plan. That was PSYC 6319 Seminar in Personality Assessment, which
has now been removed from the Clinical MA program of study as well as the Doctoral
Degree in Psychology with a Legal Psychology Concentration Degree plan, and we are
including a course deletion form in this packet.

Finally, we are including the track changes version of the catalog listing from the UTEP
website that is required for LACC review, but we are also including some internal
(departmental) documents outlining each degree plan, as these versions are the ones that
will be used to help guide our students on how to select courses for their degree. We
believe these new internal documents will reduce the number of issues our students face





when it comes to registering for courses each semester, since this reformatting is now
more clear and consistent across degree plans. We have taken the steps to confirm that the
internal documents match the course catalog website changes. We feel that our internal
formatting might be a bit easier to read, and thought the LACC committee and other
evaluative groups might therefore also benefit from seeing the internal files alongside the
track change versions; however, we understand that the formal review will be of the track
changes version which is copy and pasted from the course catalog.





COURSE DELETE FORM
All fields below are required
College : Liberal Arts Department : Psychology

Rationale for deleting the courses:
Course is no longer going to be offered as the course content has been incorporated in other
existing courses on the degree plans

Courses to be deleted: (You may list several on the same sheet)

Course Prefix and Number Course Title
Ex. POLS 2310 Introduction to Politics
PSYC 6319 Seminar in Personality

Assessment






Ph.D. in Psychology with Concentration in Bilingualism, Language and
Cognition

Required

PSYC 6307 Appl Correlation &
Regres Meth

PSYC 6308 Experimentl
Design/Anal of Var

PSYC 6334 Foundationsof
Research

PSYC 6398 Dissertation

PSYC 6399 Dissertation

Select two of the following*:

LING 5370 Independent
Research

SPLP 5372 Problems/Projects in
SLP

PSYC 6385 Research
Applications

*Note: Choose two of the research credit options listed here. Can mix and match
as needed but must complete 6 credit hours total and at leat 3 credits with a
faculty member who isn’t the primary mentor.

Select one of the following: 3

PSYC 6302 Structural Equation
Modeling

PSYC 6303 Seminar in Meta-
Analysis

PSYC 6304 Categorical Data
Analysis

PSYC 6312 Program Evaluation

3

(=)}

‘/_‘[ Formatted Table

N Formatted Table
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http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206398

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206399

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205398

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205398

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206302

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206303

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206304

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206312



PSYC 6323

PSYC 6335

SPLP 5320

PSYC 6313
Select one of the following:
LING 5370
PSYC 6380

SPLP 5372

Select one of the following:
LING 5370
PSYC 6381

SPLP 5372

Select one of the following*:
LING 5398
SPLP 5398

PSYC 6395

Psychometrics

Research
Design/Data Analysis

Res Design in Comm
Disorders

Multilevel Modeling

Study in Language «——{ Formatted Table

First Year Research

Probs-Proj in Spch
Lang Path

Study in Language «——{ Formatted Table

First Year Research

Probs-Proj in Spch
Lang Path

Thesis “**{ Formatted Table

Thesis

Thesis

*Note: Choose one of the thesis options listed here. Thesis must be empirical in

nature.

*Note: Students who complete the thesis in LING or SPLP will not earn an MA in
Psychology, but instead must fulfill the requirements of the MA in LING or the
MS in SPLP to earn a masters degree in one of those programs.

Select one of the following*:

LING 5399

Thesis #**{ Formatted Table
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http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205372

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205370

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206381

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205372

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=LING%205398
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PSYC 6396 Thesis
SPLP 5399 Thesis

*Note: Choose one of the thesis options listed here. Thesis must be empirical in
nature.

*Note: Students who complete the thesis in LING or SPLP will not earn an MA in
Psychology, but instead must fulfill the requirements of the MA in LING or the
MS in SPLP to earn a masters degree in one of those programs.

Breadth Course Option 1: Psychology

Select two courses from the following:

PSYC 6327 Seminar:Soc/Cultrl
Psych (may be

repeated twice as
topics vary)

PSYC 6330 Social Behavior

PSYC 6344 Survey of Legal
Psychology

PSYC 6372 Behavioral

Neuroscience

PSYC 6377 Seminar: Behavrl
Neurosci (may be
repeated twice as
topics vary)

PSYC 6334 Foundations of
Research
PSYC 5322 Theories/Methods

Psychotherapy

PSYC 5355 Seminar in General
Psychology (may be

repeated as topics
vary)

PSYC 6309 Seminar in
Psychopatholo

&*“[ Formatted Table
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PSYC 6312
PSYC 6315

PSYC 6334

PSYC 6342

PSYC 5355/6355

PSYC 6356

PSYC 6371

PSYC 6376

Breadth Course Option 2: Linguistics
Select two courses from the following:

LING 5301

LING 5309
LING 5320

LING 5348

LING 5370

LING 5388

Program Evaluation

Psychopharmacology

Foundations of
Research

Special Topics in
Psyc and Law

Seminar in General
Psychology

Scientific Writing

Animal Learning and
Behavior

Developmental
Psychology

Principles of Ling
Analysis

Generative Syntax
Phonology

Second Language
Acquisition

Study in Language

Bilingualism

‘/_‘[ Formatted Table
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Breadth Course Option 3: Speech-Language Pathology

Select two courses from the following:

SPLP 5320

SPLP 5360

SPLP 5362

SPLP 5366

SPLP 5372

SPLP 5376

Breadth Course Option 4: Quantitative Methods
Select two courses from the following:

PSYC 6302

PSYC 6303

PSYC 6304

PSYC 6312
PSYC 6323

PSYC 6335

SPLP 5320

Res Design in Comm f*f{ Formatted Table

Disorders

Aphasia and Related
Disorders

Lang Disorder/Sch.
Aged Child

Comm Disorders and
Literacy

Probs-Proj in Spch
Lang Path

Multicult/Multiling
Issues

Structural Equation «——{ Formatted Table

Modeling

Seminar in Meta-
Analysis

Categorical Data
Analysis

Program Evaluation
Psychometrics
Research
Design/Data Analysis
(may be repeated
twice as topics vary)

Res Design in Comm
Disorders
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http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205366

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205372
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http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206302

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206303

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206304

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206312

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206323

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206335

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=SPLP%205320



PSYC 6313

Breadth Course option 5: Customized Plan

Multilevel Modeling

Select 6 hours. Students who pursue a customized plan must obtain formal

approval of the plan by a vote of the area faculty.

Concentration Courses
Select 9 hours from the following

PSYC 6367

PSYC 6368

PSYC 6355

Concentration Electives
Select 27-12 hours from the following:

PSYC 6334

BIOL 5131

LING 5107

LING 5301

Seminar:Cognitive
Psych (can be taken 3
times as topics vary)

Spcl Topics:
Cognitive Psych (can
be taken 3 times as
topics vary)

Human Memory,
Attention and Human

Performance
Language, Cognitive
Neuroscience
Cognitive
Development, and
Cognitive

Aqing (can be
repeated as topics
vary)

Foundations of
Research

Ethical, Soc/Pol
Dimensions

Seminar-Spec Topics
Linguistic

Principles of Ling
Analysis

2712

&*“[ Formatted Table

%7*{ Formatted Table
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LING 5309
LING 5320

LING 5348

LING 5373
LING 5374
LING 5370
LING 5388
LEING-5398
LING 5399

PSYC 6302

PSYC 6303

PSYC 6304

PSYC 6312
PSYC 6323

PSYC 6327

PSYC 6328

PSYC 6330

PSYC 6335

PSYC 6342

Generative Syntax
Phonology

Second Language
Acquisition

Linguistic Variation
Language Testing
Study in Language
Bilingualism
Thesis

Thesis

Structural Equation
Modeling

Seminar in Meta-
Analysis

Categorical Data
Analysis

Program Evaluation
Psychometrics

Seminar:Soc/Cultrl
Psych

Spcl Topics:
Soc/Cultrl Psych

Social Behavior

Research
Design/Data Analysis

Special Topics in
Psyc & Law

Commented [SKM1]: Deleted 5398 because it should
only be taken once.
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PSYC 6344 Survey of Legal
Psychology

PSYC 6355 Seminar in General
Psychology

PSYC 6357 Seminar: Psychology

PSYC 6358 Spcl Topics:
Psychology

PSYC 6367 Seminar:Cognitive
Psych

PSYC 6368 Spcl Topics:
Cognitive Psych

PSYC 6372 Behavioral
Neuroscience

PSYC 6377 Seminar: Behavrl
Neurosci

PSYC 6378 Spcl Topics: Behavrl
Neurosci

PSYC 6385 Research
Applications

PSYC 6396 Thesis

PSYC 6398 Dissertation

PSYC 6399 Dissertation

SPLP 5320 Res Design in Comm
Disorders

SPLP 5330 Diff Diag of Comm
Disorders

SPLP 5359 Fluency Disorders

SPLP 5360 Aphasia and Related

Disorders

Commented [SKM2]: Removed 6398 since it can only be
taken once for credit and is included at the top already.
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SPLP 5362

SPLP 5366

SPLP 5376

SPLP 5398

ISPLP 5399

Lang Disorder/Sch.
Aged Child

Comm Disorders and
Literacy

Multicult/Multiling
Issues

TFhesis

Thesis

Total Hours

78

=

Commented [SKM3]: Deleted 5398 since it can only be
taken once for credit and is listed above.
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Ph.D in Psychology with Concentration in Behavioral Neuroscience

PhD in General Psychology Core

Required

PSYC 6307 Appl Correlation & Regres
Meth

PSYC 6308 Experimentl Design/Anal of
Var

PSYC 6334 Foundations-of-Research

PSYC 6380 First Year Research

PSYC 6381 First Year Research

PSYC 6385 Research Applications
(must be taken twice for a
total of 6 credits)

PSYC 6395 Thesis

PSYC 6396 Thesis

PSYC 6398 Dissertation

PSYC 6399 Dissertation

Breadth Course Options

Select Option 1 or Option 2

Breadth Course Option 1: Psychology

Select three courses from the following:

PSYC 5351/6351 Behavioral Medicine
PSYC 6327 Seminar:Soc/Cultrl Psych

(may be repeated twice as
topics vary)

PSYC 5355 Seminar in General
Psychology
PSYC 6355 Seminar in General

Psychology

[ Formatted Table

{ Formatted Table

{ Formatted Table
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PSYC 6357

PSYC 6367

PSYC 5374/6374
PSYC 6376

PSYC 6327

PSYC 6355

PSYC 6355

PSYC 6356

Breadth Course Option 2: Customized Plan

Seminar: Psychology (may
be repeated twice as
topics vary)

Seminar:Cognitive Psych
(may be repeated twice as
topics vary)

Cognitive Psychology

Developmental Psychology

Seminar in Social/Cultural
Psychology

Ethics and Professional
Development

Grant Writing

Scientific Writing (can be

repeated)

Select three courses. Students who pursue a customized plan must obtain formal

approval of the plan by a vote of the area faculty.

Concentration Courses
Select three courses from the following:
PSYC 6315

PSYC 6371

PSYC 6372

PSYC 6377

PSYC 6378

PSYC 6455

Concentration Electives

Psychopharmacology

Animal Learning &
Behavior

Behavioral Neuroscience

Seminar: Behavrl Neurosci
(can be taken up to three
times as topics vary)

Spcl Topics: Behavrl
Neurosci (can be taken up
to three times as topics
vary)

Neuroanatomy

[ Formatted Table
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Select 27-30 hours (10 courses) from the following:

BIOL 5301

BIOL 5308

BIOL 5319

BIOL 6303
BIOL 6310

BIOL 6311

PSYC 6302

PSYC 6312
PSYC 6315
PSYC 6323
PSYC 6327
PSYC 6351

PSYC 6355

PSYC 6356
PSYC 6367

PSYC 6371

PSYC 6372

PSYC 6377

PSYC 6378

Select Adv Topics Biol
Science_(can be repeated)

Rsrch Funding & Prof
Developmt

G Protein-Coupled Recept
Biol

Gene Regulation
Adv Research Techniques

Neurobiology of Brain
Diseases

Structural Equation
Modeling

Program Evaluation
Psychopharmacology
Psychometrics
Seminar:Soc/Cultrl Psych
Behavioral Medicine
Seminar in General

Psychology (can be
repeated)

Scientific Writing
Seminar:Cognitive Psych

Animal Learning &
Behavior

Behavioral Neuroscience

Seminar: Behavrl Neurosci

(can be repeated)

Spcl Topics: Behavrl

Neurosci_(can be
repeated)

{ Formatted Table
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PSYC 6385

Research Applications

(can be repeated)

PSYC 6396 Thesis_(can be repeated)

PSYC 6398 Dissertation

PSYC 6399 Dissertation_(can be
repeated)

PSYC 4324 Psychobiology (must be
taken for graduate credit)

PSYC 3346 Drugs of Abuse and
Behavior (must be taken
for graduate credit)

PSYC 2324 Introductory Neuroscience
(must be taken for
graduate credit)

PSYC 6374 Cognitive Psychology

PSYC 6376 Developmental Psychology

PSYC 6367 Seminar in Cognitive
Psychology

PSYC 6303 Seminar in Meta-Analysis

PSYC 6304 Categorical Data Analysis

PSYC 6334 Foundations of Research

PSYC 6335 Research Design/Data
Analysis

PSYC 6313 Multilevel Modeling

PSYC 6352 Public Health and
Community Interventions

PSYC 6455 Neuroanatomy

Commented [SKM1]: 6398 was removed since it can only
be taken once for credit and is already listed as required

| above.

{ Formatted Table
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Degree Plan

Required Credits: 45

Code Title Hours
MA in Clinical Psychology (All courses require a grade of C or better) 27

Required Courses:

PSYC 65309 A(‘ e R nfl] a-d gr pl A but-no-k r\g roffer rvl_ =]} Ya Wit for 3 . .
= T /[ Formatted: Font: Open Sans, 10.5 pt J
[PSYC%%% o .,-,..,,.,_ noTenge 3 /[Formatted: Font: Open Sans, 10.5 pt J
substitution-Psychometrics|
‘ Commented [SKM1]: Course numbers no longer offered
PSYC 5360 Clinical Internship 3 :\rt“i(:‘(;(: Ibe;/:II"t::Jtdtah;:)me course is offered as 6000 level so
PSYC 5395 Thesis 3 Formatted: Font: Open Sans J
PSYC 5396 Thesis 8
PSYC 6307 Appl Correlation & Regres Meth 3
PSYC 6308 Experimentl Design/Anal of Var 3
PSYC 6317 Behav/Mental Hith Intervention 3
PSYC 6318 Seminar in Psych Assessment 3
Required Electives:
Breadth Courses. Select two courses from the following: 6
PSYC 53566356 Jourseed cegreepran B . .
0990 ] — /[ Formatted: Font: Open Sans, 10.5 pt }
PSYC 65371 Coursecd cegree pian, butRO-oRg . -
S _ /[ Formatted: Font: Open Sans, 10.5 pt J
PSYC 65376 Nt A A sttt i Formatted: Font: Open Sans, 10.5 pt
substitition- D evelopmental Psychology] /[ J
Commented [SKM2]: All of these were listed as 5000 ‘
PSYC 6327 Seminar:Soc/Cultrl Psych level but are now offered as 6000 level so this was adjusted.
PSYC 6357 Seminar: Psychology

PSYC 6367 Seminar:Cognitive Psych
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Code Title Hours
PSYC 6377 Seminar: Behavrl Neurosci
PSYC 6356 Scientific Writing (Can only be taken once as breadth but

can be taken a second time as an elective since topics vary) /[r. ted [SKM3]: Course added as a breath option. }
PSYC 5351 Behavieral-Medicine ‘—( Formatted Table J
Psyc 6312 Program-Evaluation _——{ commented [skm4]: )
Psychology Electives: Commented [SKMS5]: To provide more options for

students required concentration courses have been moved
to the top and additional courses have been moved into the

Select nine-twelve hours from the following: 912 Ly

% M'H'Mevel'M'edelmd /[ Cc ted [SKM6]: Course number has changed. ]

PSYC 5343/6343 Clinicl Issues in Legal Psych

PSYC 5351/6351 Behavioral Medicing] Cc ted [SKM7]: We anticipate offering most
courses with 6000 level numbers when possible, so we

PSYC 5360 Clinical Internship_(can be repeated for up to 6 total credits) adjusted this to provide that option for the future without
individual substitutions.

PSYC 5385 Research Applications_(can be repeated)

PSYC 5396 Thesis_(can be repeated)

PSYC 6010 Quantitative Cert Suppl Req

PSYC 6302 Structural Equation Modeling

PSYC 6303 Seminar in Meta-Analysis

PSYC 6304 Categorical Data Analysis

PSYC 6312 Program Evaluation

PSYC 6313 Multilevel Modeling Cc ted [SKM8]: Deleted the older course number
for this course from the plan of study.

PSYC 6315 Psychopharmacology

PSYC 6327 Seminar:Soc/Cultrl Psych

PSYC 6328 Spcl Topics: Soc/Cultrl Psych

PSYC 6334 Foundations of Research
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http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206303

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206304

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206312

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206313

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206315

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206327

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206328

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206334



Code

PSYC 6335
PSYC 6342
PSYC 6343
PSYC 6344
PSYC 6351

PSYC 6356

PSYC 6357
PSYC 6358
PSYC 6367
PSYC 6368
PSYC 6371
PSYC 6377
PSYC 6378
PSYC 6380
PSYC 6381
PSYC 6385

PSYC 6390

EDPC 5317

EDPC 5320
EDPC 5324
EDPC 5341
EDPC 5338
EDPC 5339

EDPC 5346

Title

Research Design/Data Analysis
Special Topics in Psyc & Law
Clinicl Issues in Legal Psych
Survey of Legal Psychology
Behavioral Medicine

Scientific Writing [(can be taken up to 2 total times, including

if taken as breadth above).

Hours

Cc ted [SKM9]: Specified how many times this can

Seminar: Psychology

Spcl Topics: Psychology
Seminar:Cognitive Psych
Spcl Topics: Cognitive Psych
Animal Learning & Behavior
Seminar: Behavrl Neurosci
Spcl Topics: Behavrl Neurosci
First Year Research

First Year Research
Research Applications

Field Placement

Human Growth and Development

Lifestyle and Career Development

Ethical, Legal, and Professional Issues in Counseling

Theories of Counseling

Group Counseling

Technigues of Counseling

Counseling Multi-Cultural and Diverse Populations

/{

be taken for credit.




http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206335

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206342

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206343

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206344

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206351

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206356

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206357

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206358

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206367

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206368

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206371

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206377

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206378

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206380

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206381

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206385

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206390



Code
EDPC 5347

EDPC 5361

Total Hours

Course List

Title

Addictions Counseling

Family Theories

Hours

45





Ph.D. in Psychology with Concentration in Health

Psychology

Code Title

Ph.D. in Psychology General Core

Research Applications

Required:

PSYC 6307 Appl Correlation & Regres Meth
PSYC 6308 Experimentl Design/Anal of Var
PSYC 6334 Foundations of Research

PSYC 6380 First Year Research

PSYC 6381 First Year Research

PSYC 6385 Research Applications (Complete two semesters)
PSYC 6395 Thesis

PSYC 6396 Thesis

PSYC 6398 Dissertation

PSYC 6399 Dissertation

Breadth Courses

Select three-two courses from the following:

PSYC 6327 Seminar:Soc/Cultrl Psych
PSYC 6330 Social Behavior

PSYC 6355 Human Memory

PSYC 6374 Cognitive Psychology
PSYC 6376 Developmental Psychology

PSYC 6344 Survey in Legal Psychology

Hours

“7*{ Formatted Table

“7*{ Formatted Table




http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206307

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206308

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206334

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206380

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206381

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206385

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206395

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206396

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206398

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206399

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206327

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206330



Code Title

PSYC 6357 Seminar: Psychology_(can be repeated as topics vary, with

permission from mentor)

PSYC 6367 Seminar:Cognitive Psych_(can be repeated as topics vary,
with permission from mentor)

PSYC 6309 Seminar in Psychopathology

PSYC 6371 Animal Learning & Behavior

PSYC 6372 Behavioral Neuroscience

PSYC 6377 Seminar: Behavrl Neurosci_(can be repeated as topics

vary, with permission from mentor)

Research-Methods Course

PSYC 6331 Course currently-in-degree plan; but nolonger offered. Please see advisor for substitution:
Concentration Courses 6
Required:

PSYC 6323 Psychometrics

PSYC 6351 Behavioral Medicine

%6352 Course currently in degree plan, but no longer offered. Please see advisor for substitution.

Concentration Electives

Select twenty-four-thirty-three additional hours_(11 courses) of PSYC from the
following:

PSYC 5322 Theories/Methods Psychotherapy
PSYC 5360 Clinical Internship

PSYC 6010 Quantitative Cert Suppl Req
PSYC 6302 Structural Equation Modeling

PSYC 6303 Seminar in Meta-Analysis

Hours “”‘[ Formatted Table

“”‘[ Formatted Table

‘/_‘[ Formatted Table

‘/_‘[ Formatted Table

2433



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206357

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206367

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206371

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206372

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206377

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206323

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206351

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206010

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206302

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206303



Code

PSYC 6304
PSYC 6307
PSYC 6308
PSYC 6309
PSYC 6312
PSYC 6313
PSYC 6315
PSYC 6317
PSYC 6318
PSYC6319
PSYC 6327
PSYC 6328
PSYC 6330
PSYC 6331
PSYC6334
PSYC 6335
PSYC 6342
PSYC 6343
PSYC 6344
PSYC 6352
PSYC 6355
PSYC 6356

PSYC 6357

Title

Categorical Data Analysis

LoasCene otan- D Pooes et
. | . |

Seminar in Psychopathology

Program Evaluation

Multilevel Modeling

Psychopharmacology
Behav/Mental HIth Intervention
Seminar in Psych Assessment
Seminar:Soc/Cultrl Psych

Spcl Topics: Soc/Cultrl Psych
Social Behavior

Cross-Cultural Research Methods

Feundations-of-Research
Research Design/Data Analysis
Special Topics in Psyc & Law

Clinical Issues in Legal Psychology

Survey of Legal Psychology

Public Health and Community Interventions

Seminar in General Psychology
Scientific Writing

Seminar: Psychology

Hours “”‘[ Formatted Table




http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206304

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206309

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206312

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206315

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206317

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206318

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206327

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206328

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206330

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206335

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206342

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206344

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206355

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206356

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206357



Code

PSYC 6358
PSYC 6367
PSYC 6368
PSYC 6371
PSYC 6372
PSYC 6377
PSYC 6378
PSYC-6380
PSYC 6381

PSYC 6385

PSYC 6390
PSYC 6396
PSYC 6399
Total Hours

Course List

Title

Spcl Topics: Psychology
Seminar:Cognitive Psych

Spcl Topics: Cognitive Psych
Animal Learning & Behavior
Behavioral Neuroscience
Seminar: Behavrl Neurosci
Spcl Topics: Behavrl Neurosci
FislenrPeseneeh
FlsteasRasenieh

Research Applications_(can be repeated with permission

from mentor)

Field Placement

Thesis_(can be repeated)

Dissertation (can be repeated)

Hours “”‘[ Formatted Table

78 ‘/_‘[ Formatted Table




http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206358

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206367

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206368

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206371

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206372

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206377

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206378

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206385

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206390

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206396



Ph.D. in Psychology with Concentration in Legal

Psychology

Code Title

Ph.D. in Psychology General Core

Research Applications

Required:

PSYC 6307 Appl Correlation & Regres Meth
PSYC 6308 Experimentl Design/Anal of Var
PSYC 6334 Foundations of Research

PSYC 6380 First Year Research

PSYC 6381 First Year Research

PSYC 6385 Research Applications (Complete two semesters)
PSYC 6395 Thesis

PSYC 6396 Thesis

PSYC 6398 Dissertation

PSYC 6399 Dissertation

Breadth Courses

Select two courses from the following:

PSYC 6309 Seminar in Psychopathology
PSYC 6327 Seminar:Soc/Cultrl Psych
PSYC 6330 Social Behavior

PSYC 6357 Seminar: Psychology

PSYC 6367 Seminar:Cognitive Psych

PSYC 6371 Animal Learning & Behavior

Hours

“**{ Formatted Table

“**{ Formatted Table




http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206307

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206308

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206334

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206380

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206381

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206385

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206395

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206396

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206398

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206399

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206309

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206327

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206330

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206357

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206367

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206371



Code Title Hours ****{ Formatted Table

PSYC 6372 Behavioral Neuroscience
PSYCE6376PSYC  Developmental Psychology
6376
PSYC 6377 Seminar: Behavrl Neurosci
Concentration Courses ****{ Formatted Table
Required:
PSYC 6344 Survey of Legal Psychology 3
Select three courses from the following: 9 %f*{ Formatted Table
PSYC 6342 Special Topics in Psyc & Law (May be taken multiple

times for credit if topic is different)
PSYC 6343 Clinicl Issues in Legal Psych (May be taken multiple times

for credit if topic is different)
Select one course from the following: 3 ﬁ*{ Formatted Table
PSYC 6302 Structural Equation Modeling
PSYC 6303 Seminar in Meta-Analysis
PSYC 6304 Categorical Data Analysis
PSYC 6313 Multilevel Modeling
PSYC 6323 Psychometrics
PSYC 6335 Research Design/Data Analysis
Concentration Electives “**{ Formatted Table
Select six hours from the following: 6
PSYC 6302 Structural Equation Modeling
PSYC 6303 Seminar in Meta-Analysis

PSYC 6304 Categorical Data Analysis



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206372

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206377

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206344

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206342

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206343

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206302

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206303

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206304

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206313

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206323

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206335

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206302

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206303

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206304



Code Title Hours
PSYC 6312 Program Evaluation

PSYC 6313 Multilevel Modeling

PSYC 6317 Behav/Mental Hlth Intervention

PSYC 6323 Psychometrics

PSYC 6335 Research Design/Data Analysis

PSYC 6356 Scientific Writing (can be taken multiple times)
PSYC 6390 Field Placement (can be taken multiple times)
Psychology Electives

Select eighteen additional hours of graduate PSYC from the following: 18
PSYC 5322 Theories/Methods Psychotherapy

PSYC 5351 Behavioral Medicine

PSYC 5355 Seminar in General Psychology

PSYC 5360 Clinical Internship_(can be repeated up to 2 times)
PSYC 5385 Research Applications

posLocooe TFhesis

PSYC 6010 Quantitative Cert Suppl Req

PSYC 6302 Structural Equation Modeling

PSYC 6303 Seminar in Meta-Analysis

PSYC 6304 Categorical Data Analysis

PSYC 6309 Seminar in Psychopathology

PSYC 6312 Program Evaluation

PSYC 6313 Multilevel Modeling

**77‘[ Formatted Table

**77‘[ Formatted Table




http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206312

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206313

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206317

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206323

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206335

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206356

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206390

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%205322

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%205351

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%205355

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%205360

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%205385

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206010

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206302

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206303

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206304

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206309

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206312

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206313



Code

PSYC 6315
PSYC 6317
PSYC 6318
PSY-C-6319
PSYC 6323
PSYC 6327
PSYC 6328
PSYC 6330
PSYC 6335
PSYC 6342
PSYC 6343
PSYC 6351
PSYC 6355
PSYC 6356
PSYC 6357
PSYC 6358
PSYC 6367
PSYC 6368
PSYC 6371
PSYC 6372
PSYC 6377
PSYC 6378

PSYC 6380

Title

Psychopharmacology
Behav/Mental HIth Intervention
Seminar in Psych Assessment
Psychometrics
Seminar:Soc/Cultrl Psych

Spcl Topics: Soc/Cultrl Psych
Social Behavior

Research Design/Data Analysis
Special Topics in Psyc & Law
Clinicl Issues in Legal Psych
Behavioral Medicine

Seminar in General Psychology
Scientific Writing

Seminar: Psychology

Spcl Topics: Psychology
Seminar:Cognitive Psych

Spcl Topics: Cognitive Psych
Animal Learning & Behavior
Behavioral Neuroscience
Seminar: Behavrl Neurosci
Spcl Topics: Behavrl Neurosci

First-YearResearch

Hours *"[ Formatted Table




http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206315

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206317

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206318

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206323

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206327

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206328

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206330

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206335

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206342

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206343

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206351

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206355

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206356

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206357

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206358

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206367

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206368

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206371

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206372

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206377

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206378



Code Title Hours *"[ Formatted Table

Doloeot FlsbteaPesenieh

PSYC 6385 Research Applications_(can be repeated)

PSYC 6390 Field Placement

PSYC 6396 Thesis_(can be repeated)

PSYC 6399 Dissertation_(can be repeated)

Total Hours 75 ‘/__[ Formatted Table

Course List



http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206385

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206390

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206396

http://catalog.utep.edu/search/?P=PSYC%206399
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500 W. University Ave.
El Paso, TX 79968
Office: 915-747-7016

utep.edu

From: Herman, Crystal

Sent: Wednesday, October 6, 2021 1:41 PM
To: Ohearn, Denis A

Subject: LACC

Denis,

Attached are the proposals that passed the LACC today. | will drop off the physical approval
page for your signature soon.

Crystal G. flgrman AL.F.4.

Associate Dean, College of Liberal Arts
Liberal Arts Curriculum Committee Chair
Associate Professor, Costume Design
Department of Theatre & Dance
University of Texas at El Paso

Liberal Arts Office:
Liberal Arts Building room 347
(915) 747-5781

Theatre & Dance Office:
Fox Fine Arts Building Room 271
(915) 747-7853


http://utep.edu/

UNDERGRADUATE CURRICULUM CHANGE MEMO

Date: September 27, 2021

From: Arthur A. Aguirre, Ph.D., Leadership and Community Engagment Program
Through: Areli Chacén Silva, Ph.D., Leadership and Community Engagement Program
Through: Dennis O'Hearn, Ph.D., College of Liberal Arts

To: Art Duval, Undergraduate Curriculum Committee

Proposal Title:  Proposal to Add 3 Leadershp Studies Courses to the Liberal Arts Social
and Behavioral Sciences Block Electives

This is a proposal to add three upper division Leadership Studies courses to the pool of
Social and Behavioral Sciences block electives in the College of Liberal Arts. LEAD 3300:
Contemporary Theories of Lead. is already part of these block electives, and with the minor
in Leadership Studies approved for and active for the fall of 2021, we believe it would be a
benefit for students in the college if the other three upper division courses were added to
the pool of block electives. Those courses are LEAD 4350: Concepts of SJ and E
Leadership; LEAD 4351: Community Engaged Leadership; and LEAD 4380: Special Topics
in Leadership.



# Block Electives

(Core courses and courses from major or minor area cannot be counted as block
electives)

#  Social and Behavioral Sciences

AFST 4304 Envir. Just. & Min. Comm. U.S.

all ANTH 3300 - ANTH 4300

CHIC 3301 La Chicana
CHIC 3305 Chic Ident Form:Race,Class&Gen
CHIC 3311 Chicano Studies: Societal Issu
CHIC 3339 Cultural Diversity & Youth: US
CHIC 4301 Chicano Legal History
CHIC 4304 Envir. Just. & Min. Comm U.S.
CHIC 4306 Comm Formation on US/MX Border
CHIC 4307 Hispanic Entrepreneurship
CHIC 4308 Chicana/o Thought
CHIC 4309 American Immigration & Soc Jus

COMM 3322 Communication and Conlict

COMM 3323 Comm & Org Leadership



COMM 3344
COMM 3345
COMM 3353
COMM 3354
COMM 3355
COMM 4341
COMM 4350
COMM 4352
COMM 4360
COMM 4361
COMM 4362

COMM 4363

Media Programming for Radio/TV

Media Scriptwriting

Intercultural Communication

Small Group

Organizational Communication

Media Announcing & Performance

Selected Topics

Contemporary Rhetoric

Environmental Communication

Environmental Conlict & Comm

Gender and Communication

Political Communication

COMM 4364
COMM 4365
COMM 4366

COMM 4368

Communicating Positive Devian
Comm Healthy Communities
Communication of Public Herit

Borderlands Communication

Family Violence
Crim Just on US-Mexico Border
Crime, Criminal Justice & Film

Immigration Law and Admin



CRIJ 4385 Study Abroad in Crim Justice

INSS 3301 Historical Dev of Nat'l Sec

INSS 3302 Sem in Intel and Nat'l Sec

INSS 4350 Selected Problems in Intel

INSS 4351 Professional Practices

LABS 3300 The Americas

LABS 3301 The Border

LABS 4301 Topics Lat Amer/Border Stud
LEAD 3300 Contemporary Theories of Lead
LEAD 4350 Concepts of SJ & E Leadership
LEAD 4351 Community Engaged Leadership
LEAD 4380 Special Topics in Leadership

all LING 3300 - LING 4300 except LING 3313, LING 3315

all POLS 3300 - POLS 4399

PSYC 3315 Psychology and the Law
PSYC 4309 History & Systems Psychology
PSYC 4316 Language and Cognition

all SOCI 3300 - SOCI 4300

WS 3301 La Chicana

WS 3370 Gender Roles & Society

|w (8

(8



WS 3372

WS 3380

WS 3384
WS 4310

WS 4360

RWS 3345
RWS 3355
RWS 3357
RWS 3358
RWS 3359
RWS 3365
RWS 3366

RWS 4300

Women & Work in the Sex Indust

Social Justice Values at Work

Gender Issues in Social Scincs
Feminist Theory

Ir/Sr Seminar/Women's Studies
Editing

Workplace Writing

Issues in Tech & Rhetoric

Special Topics in Writing
Technical Writing

Adv Composition:Rhet Theory
Advanced Composition: Argument

Senior Writing Practicum

The courses below will apply to di#erent blocks based on the term and

° section completedPlease see dept or schedule book (online) for details
o CHIC 4350 Topics in Chicano Studies
o WS 3390 Women's Studies:Special Topics

all HUMN 3300 - HUMN 4300

JS 3300 - JS 4300
LABS 3300

LABS 3301

The Americas

The Border



LING 3313 English Historical Linguistics
LING 3315 History of Spanish Language
MS 3313 U.S. Military History

all PHIL 3300 - PHIL 4300

all RS 3300 - RS 4300

RWS 3355 Workplace Writing

RWS 3359 Technical Writing

all SPAN 3300 - SPAN 4300 except SPAN 3309, SPAN 3311, SPAN 4301

WS 3351 Gender & Religion
WS 3360 Women in Literature
WS 3383 Gender Issues in Humanities

WS 4310 Feminist Theory



